
60XT and 70XT Skid Steer
Mini Chargeuse 60XT and 70XT

Cargadora de Direccion Skid 60XT
and 70XT

Parts Catalogue
Catalogue Piéces

Catalogo Repuestos

Bur 7-7190



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+60XT+and+70XT+Skid+Steer+Parts+Catalogue+Manual7+7190+EN


60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 1-3

Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

HOW TO USE YOUR PARTS CATALOGUE
1. Model(s)
2. Page number

Gives section number and page number within section.

3. Illustration description and page title
4. Model and Serial Number or Product Identification Number (P.I.N.)

May be found in title and part number information lines.
-CGG012300 ..............................................  All machines up to and including indicated number.
CGG012301-CGG012345 ..........................  All machines between, and including, indicated numbers.
CGG012346- ..............................................  Machine number indicated and after.

5. Reference number
Reflects reference number on illustration page.

6. Part number
REF ............................................................  The part designated is identified on another page.
NSS ............................................................  The part is not sold separately; order the assembly or 

subassembly.

7. Description
Nouns in various languages.

8. Dimension
Indicates size of part or other qualifying information. See page titled "Explanation of Dimension
Abbreviations".

9. Quantity
Indicates number of parts per individual part, assembly, or subassembly.
NOTE : “X” in quantity column indicates “use as required”.

“#” in quantity column indicates a variation in quantity between models. See information line below
part row. The models affected will be shown with the quantity in parenthesis directly afterwards,
e.g. “#7210(1), 7220(2)”.

10. CARES code (Optional)
CARES code corresponding to the part reference number.

11. Additional information
See page 7-3 .............................................  The part illustrated is identified on another page.
Replaces 123456A1 ..................................  The part number was previously 123456A1 (Use up any stock 

you have).
Order 123456A1 ........................................  Indicates the replacement part number you should order.
Order 22, 25, 26 .........................................  The part has been replaced by more than one item.
Cut from 3 x 1974883CX ..........................  Actual part length shown in size column but sold in multiples 

of a specific length e.g. cut from 3 x 1974883CX (3 x 1 foot 
length).

Cut from 234567A1 ...................................  This is the bulk stock number from which the required length 
should be cut.

Left, Right, Front, and Rear .....................  As seen by the operator when positioned at the machine 
controls.

Consists of 1-5, 9, 13 ................................  The assembly or package consists of parts reference 
numbers 1 through 5, 9 and 13.

Consists of 2-3, 2-7 - 2-11 ........................  The assembly consists of parts on pages 2-3 and 2-7 through 
2-11.

Includes 3 ..................................................  The part includes reference number 3.

12. Catalogue reference number
13. Date of issue
14. Illustration reference
15. Arrow

The arrow indicates replacement part(s). An arrow may also be used to specify part location.



60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 1-13

Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

sl .....................  autotrabable

slat ..................  listón

spool ...............  bobina

sq ....................  cuadrado

SST .................  Acero inoxidable

s ......................  auto roscable

stem ................  vástago

str ....................  recto

strk ..................  carrera

sw ....................  pivote

T ......................  dientes

Teflon ..............  Teflón

thin ..................  delgado

thk ...................  grueso

tpr ....................  huso

tube .................  tubo

tube OD ...........  diámetro exterior del tubo

type .................  tipo

V ......................  voltio(s)

W .....................  vatio(s)

way ..................  posición

wide .................  ancho

yd ....................  yarda



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

INDICE ALFABETICO

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 1A-9

S
Sistema De Recuperacion Del Refrigerante - Radiador  2-3
Sistema Eléctrico Auxiliar - Delantero . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-57
Sistema Turbocargador . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-35
Solenoide De La Valvula . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-87
Soltura Del Freno - Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7-15
Soporte - Alarma De Retroceso  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-83
Soporte - Arranque Y Alternador  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-11
Soporte - Bocina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-81
Soporte - Bomba, Engranaje  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6-29
Soporte - Bomba, Tandem  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6-27
Soporte - Filtro  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6-25
Soporte - Luces, Delanteras . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-79
Soporte - Marco De La Cargadora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-7
Soporte - Motor Termico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-21
Soporte - Valvula De Control  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-45 – 8-49

T
Techo Y Rops - Forro Y Protector De Calor  . . . . . . . .  9-79
Techo Y Rops - Gancho De Elevacion  . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-75
Techo Y Rops - Marco Y Barra Del Asiento  . . .  9-69, 9-71
Techo Y Rops - Traba Y Pivote Delantero . . . . . . . . . .  9-77
Techo Y Rops - Ventana, Trasera . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-73
Termostato - Arranque En Frio  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-19
Traba - Puerta, Delantera  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-85
Traba Y Pivote Delantero - Techo Y Rops . . . . . . . . . .  9-77

V
Valvula De Control - Auxiliar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-79
Valvula De Control - Soporte  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-45 – 8-49
Varillas Conectoras - Pistones  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-93, 2-97
Ventana, Trasera - Techo Y Rops . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-73
Ventanas - Lateral Y Parte Superior . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-89
Ventilador - Correa Del Ventilador . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-5
Volante Y Carter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-91



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-7

EXHAUST SYSTEM
ECHAPPEMENT

ESCAPE

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Used On 60XT Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

Usado en el modelo 
60XT

1 381661A1 1 Muffler Silencieux Silenciador
• Spark Arrester • pare-étincelle • Supresor de chispas

2 411200A1 1 Pipe Tuyau Tubo, Cond.
• Exhaust Extension • Rallonge 

d'échappement
• Extensión del tubo de 
escape

• Models Without 
Aspirator

• Modèles sans 
aspirateur

• Modelos sin aspirador

2 434735A1 1 Pipe Tuyau Tubo, Cond.
• Exhaust Extension • Rallonge 

d'échappement
• Extensión del tubo de 
escape

• Models With Aspirator • Modèles avec 
aspirateur

• Modelos con 
aspirador

• See Page(s) : 2-17 • Voir Page(s) : 2-17 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-17

3 298663A2 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
4 614-8020 2 Bolt M8 x 20 Boulon Perno
5 896-11008 2 Washer 9 x 17 x 2 mm Rondelle Arandela
6 614-10040 1 Bolt M10 x 40 Boulon Perno
7 895-15010 2 Washer 11 x 24 x 2 mm Rondelle Arandela
8 832-41310 1 Nut, Lock M10 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
9 A13240 1 Clamp Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre

10 J912220 1 Gasket, Pipe Joint De Tuyau Junta De Tubo
11 614-10025 4 Bolt M10 x 25 Boulon Perno
12 892-11010 4 Washer, Lock M10 Rondelle Frein Arandela Freno



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-17

ASPIRATOR
ASPIRATEUR
ASPIRADOR

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 434735A1 1 Pipe Tuyau Tubo, Cond.

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Exhaust Extension • Rallonge 
d'échappement

• Extensión del tubo de 
escape

1A 434736A1 1 Pipe Tuyau Tubo, Cond.
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Exhaust Extension • Rallonge 
d'échappement

• Extensión del tubo de 
escape

2 214-1420 1 Clamp No. 20 Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
3 412539A1 1 Hose Flexible Flexible

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Aspirator Exhaust • Échappement 
aspirateur

• Escape del aspirador

3A 412540A1 1 Hose Flexible Flexible
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Aspirator Exhaust • Échappement 
aspirateur

• Escape del aspirador

4 214-1428 2 Clamp 1-5/16 - 2-1/4 Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
5 406089A2 1 Valve, Check Clapet Anti-Retour Válvula De Parada
6 614-8025 1 Bolt M8 x 25 Boulon Perno
7 895-15008 1 Washer 9 x 20 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela
8 832-41308 1 Nut, Lock M8 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
9 411211A1 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación

10 411210A1 1 Hose Flexible Flexible
• Aspirator Intake • Admission aspirateur • Entrada del aspirador

11 214-1436 1 Clamp 1-13/16 - 2-3/4 Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
12 614-8025 4 Bolt M8 x 25 Boulon Perno

• 70XT Only • Modèle 70XT 
uniquement

• Solamente el modelo 
70XT

13 895-15008 4 Washer 9 x 20 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela
• 70XT Only • Modèle 70XT 

uniquement
• Solamente el modelo 
70XT



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-27

FRONT GEAR COVER
CARTER AVANT

CUBIERTA DEL ENGRANDAJE DELANTERO

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390

16 J929751 1 Gasket, Plate Joint De Plaque Junta De Placa
17 854-12025 2 Bolt, Flange M12 x 25; 10.9 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
18 J914868 1 Plate Plaque Placa
19 J921644 1 Connector Connecteur Conector
20 J903475 1 Seal Joint Junta
21 J912772 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación
22 845-8060 1 Bolt, Flange M8 x 60 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
23 J936876 2 Seal Joint Junta
24 J914738 1 Tube Tube Tubo
25 J901895 1 Cap, Filler Bouchon De Rempl. Tapón De Llenado
26 J918182 1 Brace Jambe De Force Riostra
27 845-6015 1 Bolt, Flange M6 x 15 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
28 615-10016 1 Bolt M10 x 16 Boulon Perno



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-37

TURBOCHARGER ASSY
TURBOCOMPRESSEUR

CONJUNTO TURBOCARGADOR

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4T-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4T-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4T-390

JR802908 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Turbocharger • Turbocompresseur • Turbocargador
• Remanufactured • Refait en usine • Refabricado
• N.A. Only • Am. du Nord 

uniquement
• Solo Para N.A.

JC592109 1 Return Number Numéro de Retour Número de Retorno

J802908 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Includes : (1) 
J519807 (1) J709861

• Avec : (1) J519807 
(1) J709861

• Con : (1) J519807 (1) 
J709861

• Consists Of : 1 - 21 • Compose De : 1 - 21 • Compuesto De : 1 - 
21

1 J580919 1 Housing Assy, Center Carter Central Ass. Cárter Central Conj.
• Consists Of : 2 - 16 • Compose De : 2 - 16 • Compuesto De : 2 - 

16
2 NSS 1 Nut Ecrou Tuerca
3 NSS 1 Impeller Turbine De Convertis. Turbina De Conv.
4 NSS 1 Seal Joint Junta
5 NSS 1 Seal Joint Junta
6 NSS 1 Slinger Bague De Distrib. Anillo De Distrib.
7 NSS 1 Ring Anneau Aro
8 NSS 1 Baffle Chicane Placa Deflectora
9 NSS 1 Bearing, Thrust Butée A Billes Tope Con Bolas

10 NSS 1 Collar Collier Collar
11 NSS 2 Bearing, Ball Roulement A Billes Cojinete De Bolas
12 NSS 4 Ring Anneau Aro
13 NSS 1 Housing Carter Cárter
14 NSS 1 Shield Garant Resguardo
15 NSS 1 Seal Joint Junta

15A NSS 1 Seal Joint Junta
16 NSS 1 Rotor Assy Rotor Ass. Rotor Conj.

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-47

CYLINDER HEAD - COVER
PIED DE VÉRIN - COUVERCLE

CABEZAL DEL CILINDRO - CUBIERTA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390/4T-390 
Emissions Certified 
Engine

Moteur 4-390/4T-390 
certifié pour les 
émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390/
4T-390

1 REF 1 Head Tête Cabeza
• See Page(s) : 2-49, 
2-51

• Voir Page(s) : 2-49, 
2-51

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-49, 2-51

2 J283333 1 Gasket, Cyl. Head Joint De Culasse Junta De Culata
2 J283336 1 Gasket, Cyl. Head 0,25 mm Joint De Culasse Junta De Culata
2 J283338 1 Gasket, Cyl. Head 0,50 mm Joint De Culasse Junta De Culata
3 J928404 4 Cover Cache Tapado
4 J930906 4 Seal Joint Junta
5 J935449 4 Isolator Isolateur Aislador
6 J907049 4 Bolt, Flange M8 x 21 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla

6A 495-11041 4 Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16 Rondelle Arandela
7 J908118 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
8 854-12030 2 Bolt, Flange M12 x 30; 10.9 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla

Thermostat and 
Housing

Thermostat et 
logement

Termostato y 
Alojamiento

9 J903757 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
10 J285102 1 Housing Carter Cárter

A77736 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Thermostat • Thermostat • Termostato
• Consists Of : 11, 12 • Compose De : 11, 12 • Compuesto De : 11, 

12
11 J923331 1 Gasket, Housing Joint De Carter Junta De Cárter
12 NSS 1 Thermostat Thermostat Termostato
13 845-8070 2 Bolt, Flange M8 x 70 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
14 845-8035 1 Bolt, Flange M8 x 35 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
15 J287096 1 Support Support Soporte

• Includes : 15A • Avec : 15A • Con : 15A
15A 838-5310 2 Pin, Roll Goupille Elastique Pasador Elástico

16 844-8025 3 Bolt, Flange M8 x 25 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
17 814-10100 1 Bolt M10 x 100 Boulon Perno
18 J902469 1 Spacer Entretoise Traviesa



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-57

CAMSHAFT
ARBRE À CAMES

EJE DE LEVAS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390/4T-390 
Emissions Certified 
Engine

Moteur 4-390/4T-390 
certifié pour les 
émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390/
4T-390

1 J929039 1 Camshaft Arbre A Cames Arbol De Levas
• 4-390 Engine • 4-390 Moteur 

Thermique
• 4-390 Motor Termico

1 J929885 1 Camshaft Arbre A Cames Arbol De Levas
• 4T-390 Engine • Moteur 4T-390 • Motor 4T-390

2 J940059 1 Bushing Bague Anillo
• Front • Avant • Delantero

3 J903242 4 Bushing Bague Anillo
• Intermediate And 
Rear

• Intermédiaire et 
arrière

• Intermedio Y Trasero

• Service Repair Only • Pour réparation 
uniquement

• Para reparaciones de 
mantenimiento 
únicamente

4 J927155 1 Support Support Soporte
5 J900227 2 Bolt, Special M8 x 22 Boulon Spécial Perno Especial
6 836-4065 1 Key 4 x 6,5 mm Clavette Chaveta
7 J929030 1 Gear Pignon Piñón

• 4-390 Engine • 4-390 Moteur 
Thermique

• 4-390 Motor Termico

7 J929028 1 Gear Pignon Piñón
• 4T-390 Engine • Moteur 4T-390 • Motor 4T-390



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-67

CYLINDER BLOCK
BLOC CYLINDRES

BLOQUE DE CILINDROS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390

25 J283538 1 Tube Tube Tubo
25A 214-1308 2 Clamp 1/2 Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre

• Not Illustrated • Non Illustre • No Ilustrado
26 J905802 1 End Extrémité Extremidad
27 J908311 1 Dipstick Jauge A Huile Calibre De Aceite
28 J917762 1 Brace Jambe De Force Riostra
29 845-8016 1 Bolt, Flange M8 x 16 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
30 825-1408 1 Nut M8 Ecrou Tuerca
31 J934877 1 Connector Connecteur Conector

• North America Only • Amérique du Nord 
uniquement

• Norteamérica 
solamente

31A J916625 1 Connector Connecteur Conector
• Europe Only • Europe Uniquement • Solo Europa
• Not Illustrated • Non Illustre • No Ilustrado

32 J906697 1 O-Ring 50 mm ID Joint Torique Junta Tórica
33 854-10075 3 Bolt, Flange M10 x 75; 10.9 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
34 A77429 2 Plug 1/2 PT Bouchon Tapón
35 J918612 1 Hose 360 mm (14-1/4 in) Flexible Flexible
36 J904230 1 Clamp Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
37 J928989 1 Clip Clip Clip

Engine Block Heater Chauffe bloc Calentador del 
bloque motor

120 Volt 120 V 120 V

196803A1 1 Kit, Coolant Heater 120V Col. Réch. Réfrigérant Emp. Cal. Refrigerante
• Consists Of : 38 - 40 • Compose De : 38 - 40 • Compuesto De : 38 - 

40

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-77

CYLINDER BLOCK
BLOC CYLINDRES

BLOQUE DE CILINDROS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4T-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4T-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4T-390

16 J678923 3 Plug, Hex Socket 10 mm Bouchon Hex. Douille Tapón Hexagonal 
Hueco

• Two Used In This 
Application

• 2 utilisés dans cette 
application

• Se usan dos en esta 
aplicación

• Includes : 16A • Avec : 16A • Con : 16A
16A 637-72081 1 O-Ring 8,1 ID x 1,6 mm Joint Torique Junta Tórica

17 A77429 1 Plug 1/2 PT Bouchon Tapón
17A J678921 1 Plug, Hex Socket 14 mm Bouchon Hex. Douille Tapón Hexagonal 

Hueco
• Not Used In This 
Application

• Pas utilisé dans cette 
application

• No se usa en esta 
aplicación

• Includes : 17B • Avec : 17B • Con : 17B
• Not Illustrated • Non Illustre • No Ilustrado

17B J678912 1 O-Ring 11,3 ID x 2,2 mm Joint Torique Junta Tórica
17C J932296 1 Plug Bouchon Tapón

• Not Used In This 
Application

• Pas utilisé dans cette 
application

• No se usa en esta 
aplicación

• Includes : 17D • Avec : 17D • Con : 17D
• Not Illustrated • Non Illustre • No Ilustrado

17D J330478 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
18 J937214 6 Nozzle Gicleur Injection Surtidor De Inyección

• 4 Used In This 
Application

• 4 utilisés dans cette 
application

• Se usan 4 en esta 
aplicación

19 J928759 4 Seal Joint Junta
20 845-8016 2 Bolt, Flange M8 x 16 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
21 J936186 1 Cover Cache Tapado

• Includes : 23 • Avec : 23 • Con : 23
22 J283767 1 Gasket, Cover Joint De Couvercle Junta De Cubierta
23 J907586 1 Baffle Chicane Placa Deflectora
24 A77645 1 Tube Tube Tubo

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-87

CRANKSHAFT
VILBREQUIN
CIGÜEÑAL

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390/4T-390 
Emissions Certified 
Engine

Moteur 4-390/4T-390 
certifié pour les 
émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390/
4T-390

11 A77478 4 Bearing, Crankshaft 1,0 mm Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• Undersize : 1,00 mm • À la cote inférieure : 

1,00 mm
• Subtamaño : 1,00 
mm

12 A77895 1 Bearing, Crankshaft Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• 4-390 Engine • 4-390 Moteur 

Thermique
• 4-390 Motor Termico

• Standard • Standard • Estándar
12 A77896 1 Bearing, Crankshaft Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal

• 4T-390 Engine • Moteur 4T-390 • Motor 4T-390
• Standard • Standard • Estándar

12 A77473 1 Bearing, Crankshaft 0,25 mm Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• Undersize : 0,25 mm • À la cote inférieure : 

0,25 mm
• Subtamaño : 0,25 
mm

12 A77475 1 Bearing, Crankshaft 0,50 mm Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• Undersize : 0,50 mm • À la cote inférieure : 

0,50 mm
• Subtamaño : 0,50 
mm

12 A77477 1 Bearing, Crankshaft 0,75 mm Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• Undersize : 0,75 mm • À la cote inférieure : 

0,75 mm
• Subtamaño : 0,75 
mm

12 A77479 1 Bearing, Crankshaft 1,0 mm Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• Undersize : 1,00 mm • À la cote inférieure : 

1,00 mm
• Subtamaño : 1,00 
mm

12 A77841 1 Bearing, Crankshaft 0,50 mm Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• Undersize : 0,50 mm • À la cote inférieure : 

0,50 mm
• Subtamaño : 0,50 
mm

• Oversize : 0,50 mm • cote supérieure : 0,50 
mm

• Sobretamaño : 0,50 
mm

12 A77840 1 Bearing, Crankshaft 1,0 mm Palier De Vilebrequin Palier Cigüeñal
• Undersize : 1,00 mm • À la cote inférieure : 

1,00 mm
• Subtamaño : 1,00 
mm

• Oversize : 1,00 mm • cote supérieure : 1,00 
mm

• Sobretamaño : 1,00 
mm

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-97

PISTONS - CONNECTING RODS
PISTONS - BIELLES

PISTONES - VARILLAS CONECTORAS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390

J804982 4 Kit, Piston 1,0 mm Colis Piston Empaque Pistón
• Oversize • cote supérieure • Sobretamaño
• Consists Of : 1 - 5, 
J804932

• Compose De : 1 - 5, 
J804932

• Compuesto De : 1 - 5, 
J804932

J804932 1 Ring Set, Piston 1,0 mm Jeu De Segments Juego De Segmentos
• Includes : 1 - 3 • Avec : 1 - 3 • Con : 1 - 3

1 NSS 1 Ring Anneau Aro
• Top • Dessus • Arriba

2 NSS 1 Ring Anneau Aro
• Middle • Milieu • Central

3 NSS 1 Ring Anneau Aro
• Oil • Huile • Aceite

4 NSS 1 Piston Piston Pistón
5 J920691 2 Ring Anneau Aro
6 J934047 1 Pin Axe Eje

7 J904166 X Sleeve Chemise Camisa

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-107

GASKET KIT
POCHETTE DE JOINTS

JUEGO DE JUNTAS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390/4T-390 
Emissions Certified 
Engine

Moteur 4-390/4T-390 
certifié pour les 
émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390/
4T-390

Valve Grind Rodage de soupape Rectificador de 
válvula

A77975 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Consists Of : 1 - 21 • Compose De : 1 - 21 • Compuesto De : 1 - 

21
1 J923331 1 Gasket, Housing Joint De Carter Junta De Cárter

• See Page(s) : 2-47, 
REF 11

• Voir Page(s) : 2-47, 
REF 11

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-47, REF 11

2 J921640 8 Seal Joint Junta
• See Page(s) : 2-51, 
REF 8, 8A

• Voir Page(s) : 2-51, 
REF 8, 8A

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-51, REF 8, 8A

3 J919369 1 Gasket, Mounting Joint D'Etanchéité Junta De Estanqueidad
• See Page(s) : 2-35, 
Ref 5

• Voir Page(s) : 2-35, 
Ref 5

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-35, Ref 5

4 J927154 4 Gasket, Manifold Joint De Collecteur Junta De Colector
• Exhaust • Echappement • Escape
• See Page(s) : 2-33, 
REF 2, 10

• Voir Page(s) : 2-33, 
REF 2, 10

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-33, REF 2, 10

5 J938153 1 Gasket, Manifold Joint De Collecteur Junta De Colector
• Intake • Admission • Admisión
• See Page(s) : 2-33, 
REF 7, 15

• Voir Page(s) : 2-33, 
REF 7, 15

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-33, REF 7, 15

• Note: When the 
valve grind gasket kit is 
used, also order the 
required cylinder head 
gasket, page 2-47.

• Nota : Quand le kit de 
joint meulé du 
distributeur est utilisé, 
commander aussi le 
joint de tête de vérin 
nécessaire, page 2-47.

• Nota: Cuando se usa 
el juego de junta 
rectificadora de la 
válvula, pedir también 
la junta requerida de la 
culata del cilindro, 
página 2-47.

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-117

GASKET KIT
POCHETTE DE JOINTS

JUEGO DE JUNTAS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4T-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4T-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4T-390

Cylinder Block Bloc cylindres Bloque de cilindros

A77965 1 Package, Gaskets Colis De Joints Empaque De Juntas
• Consists Of : 1 - 19 • Compose De : 1 - 19 • Compuesto De : 1 - 

19

1 J903475 1 Seal Joint Junta
• See Page(s) : 2-31, 
Ref 18

• Voir Page(s) : 2-31, 
Ref 18

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-31, Ref 18

3 J938156 1 Gasket, Housing Joint De Carter Junta De Cárter
• See Page(s) : 2-29, 
Ref 4

• Voir Page(s) : 2-29, 
Ref 4

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-29, Ref 4

4 J915772 1 Ring Anneau Aro
• See Page(s) : 2-29, 
Ref 9

• Voir Page(s) : 2-29, 
Ref 9

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-29, Ref 9

5 J913994 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• See Page(s) : 2-29, 
Ref 12

• Voir Page(s) : 2-29, 
Ref 12

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-29, Ref 12

6 J929751 1 Gasket, Plate Joint De Plaque Junta De Placa
• See Page(s) : 2-31, 
Ref 14

• Voir Page(s) : 2-31, 
Ref 14

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-31, Ref 14

7 238-5341 1 O-Ring 3-1/2 ID x 3/16 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• Not Used In This 
Application

• Pas utilisé dans cette 
application

• No se usa en esta 
aplicación

8 J283767 1 Gasket, Cover Joint De Couvercle Junta De Cubierta
• See Page(s) : 2-77, 
Ref 22

• Voir Page(s) : 2-77, 
Ref 22

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-77, Ref 22

9 J938159 1 Gasket, Mounting Joint D'Etanchéité Junta De Estanqueidad
• See Page(s) : 2-85, 
Ref 10

• Voir Page(s) : 2-85, 
Ref 10

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-85, Ref 10

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 2-125

GASKET KIT
POCHETTE DE JOINTS

JUEGO DE JUNTAS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4T-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4T-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4T-390

10 J906696 1 O-Ring 38 mm ID Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• Not Used In This 
Application

• Pas utilisé dans cette 
application

• No se usa en esta 
aplicación

11 J906697 1 O-Ring 50 mm ID Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• See Page(s) : 2-79, 
Ref 32

• Voir Page(s) : 2-79, 
Ref 32

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-79, Ref 32

12 J909356 4 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• See Page(s) : 3-29, 
Ref 2

• Voir Page(s) : 3-29, 
Ref 2

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
3-29, Ref 2

13 J910517 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• See Page(s) : 2-81, 
Ref 40

• Voir Page(s) : 2-81, 
Ref 40

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-81, Ref 40

14 J912473 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• See Page(s) : 2-91, 
Ref 2

• Voir Page(s) : 2-91, 
Ref 2

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-91, Ref 2

15 J923261 4 Seal 2,5 mm Joint Junta
• Not Used In This 
Application

• Pas utilisé dans cette 
application

• No se usa en esta 
aplicación

16 J927154 4 Gasket, Manifold Joint De Collecteur Junta De Colector
• See Page(s) : 2-33, 
Ref 10

• Voir Page(s) : 2-33, 
Ref 10

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-33, Ref 10

17 J930324 4 Seal 0,5 mm Joint Junta
• Not Used In This 
Application

• Pas utilisé dans cette 
application

• No se usa en esta 
aplicación

18 J931059 2 Gasket, Mounting Joint D'Etanchéité Junta De Estanqueidad
• See Page(s) : 3-19, 
Ref 4

• Voir Page(s) : 3-19, 
Ref 4

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
3-19, Ref 4

19 J938153 1 Gasket, Manifold Joint De Collecteur Junta De Colector
• See Page(s) : 2-33, 
Ref 15

• Voir Page(s) : 2-33, 
Ref 15

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
2-33, Ref 15

20 J935032 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• See Page(s) : 3-27 
Ref 37

• Voir Page(s) : 3-27 
Ref 37

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
3-27 Ref 37

21 J935171 4 Washer 12 x 19 x 1,5 mm Rondelle Arandela
• See Page(s) : 3-19, 
Ref 8

• Voir Page(s) : 3-19, 
Ref 8

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
3-19, Ref 8



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 3-7

CONTROLS - THROTTLE
COMMANDES - PAPILLON DES GAZ

CONTROLES - ACELERADOR

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
377031A1 1 Control Assy Commande Ass. Mando Conj.

• Throttle • Papillon • Acelerador
• Not Available As An 
Assembly

• Non disponible monté • No disponible como 
conjunto

• Order Components • Commander les 
pièces

• Pedir los 
componentes

• Consists Of : 1-8 • Compose De : 1-8 • Compuesto De : 1-8
1 D126613 1 Grip Poignée De Levier Asa De Palanca
2 377030A2 1 Handle Poignée Asa
3 832-41312 1 Nut, Lock M12 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
4 896-11012 1 Washer 13,5 x 24 x 3 mm Rondelle Arandela
5 1342374C1 2 Disc, Friction Disque De Friction Disco De Fricción
6 257971A1 1 Washer, Special Rondelle Spéciale Arandela Especial
7 257973A1 1 Washer, Rubber Rondelle Elastique Arandela Elástica
8 291244A1 1 Pivot Pivot Pivote
9 492-11025 2 Washer, Lock 1/4 Rondelle Frein Arandela Freno

10 H169920 1 Ball Joint 1/4 NF Rotule Rotula
11 425-114 3 Nut 1/4 NF Ecrou Tuerca
12 A10329 1 Ball Joint 1/4 NF Rotule Rotula
13 376947A3 1 Rod Tringle Vástago

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

14 386880A2 1 Stop Butée Tope
• European 60XT • Modèle 60XT 

européen
• Modelo europeo 
60XT

15 403801A1 1 Rod Tringle Vástago
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

16 401333A1 1 Lever Levier Palanca
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

17 614-6012 2 Bolt M6 x 12 Boulon Perno
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

18 892-11006 2 Washer, Lock M6 Rondelle Frein Arandela Freno
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

19 376531A1 1 Stop Butée Tope
• European 70XT • Modèle 70XT 

européen
• Modelo europeo 
70XT

20 425-114 2 Nut 1/4 NF Ecrou Tuerca
• Use With : 376531A1 • A Utiliser Avec : 

376531A1
• Se Usa Con : 
376531A1



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 3-17

FUEL FILTER - PUMP, TRANSFER
FILTRE À CARBURANT - POMPE, TRANFERT

FILTRO DE COMBUSTIBLE - BOMBA, TRANSFERENCIA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4-390

1 J928143 1 Pump Pompe Bomba
2 221-841 1 Plug, Hex Socket 1/4 PT Bouchon Hex. Douille Tapón Hexagonal 

Hueco
3 J931059 1 Gasket, Mounting Joint D'Etanchéité Junta De Estanqueidad
4 845-8025 2 Bolt, Flange M8 x 25 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
5 J905649 1 Tube Tube Tubo
6 J903035 1 Bolt, Banjo M12 x 24 Raccord Banjo Perno De Banjo
7 J935171 4 Washer 12 x 19 x 1,5 mm Rondelle Arandela
8 J918640 1 Tube Assy Tuyauterie Conjunto De Tubería

• Consists Of : 9, 10 • Compose De : 9, 10 • Compuesto De : 9, 10
9 222-103 2 Sleeve 5/16 OD Chemise Camisa

10 222-4 1 Adapter 5/16 OD Adaptateur Adaptador
J905860 1 Bolt Assy Boulon Ass. Perno Conj.

• Consists Of : 11, 12 • Compose De : 11, 12 • Compuesto De : 11, 
12

11 NSS 1 Bolt Boulon Perno
12 J905403 1 Screw Vis Tornillo
13 J909695 1 Tube Tube Tubo

• Includes : 14 • Avec : 14 • Con : 14
14 222-101 1 Sleeve 3/16 OD Chemise Camisa
15 222-121 1 Tee Te Te
16 J905699 1 Tube Tube Tubo

• Includes : 17 • Avec : 17 • Con : 17
17 222-101 1 Sleeve 3/16 OD Chemise Camisa
18 J905692 1 Tube Tube Tubo

• Includes : 19 • Avec : 19 • Con : 19
19 222-101 1 Sleeve 3/16 OD Chemise Camisa
20 J905307 4 Bolt Boulon Perno
21 J903380 4 Seal Joint Junta
22 J928759 4 Seal Joint Junta
23 844-8016 2 Bolt, Flange M8 x 16 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
24 844-8025 2 Bolt, Flange M8 x 25 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
25 J925955 1 Adapter Adaptateur Adaptador
26 J931062 1 Filter, Fuel Filtre A Carburant Filtro Combustible



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 3-27

FUEL INJECTION - PUMP AND DRIVE
INJECTION - POMPE ET ENTRAÎNEMENT

INYECCION DE COMBUSTIBLE - BOMBA Y TRANSMISION

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

4T-390 Emissions 
Certified Engine

Moteur 4T-390 certifié 
pour les émissions

Motor con 
certificación de 
emisiones 4T-390

20 829-1306 1 Nut M6; 10 Ecrou Tuerca
21 628-6016 1 Bolt M6 x 16; 10.9 Boulon Perno
22 J934636 1 Gear Pignon Piñón
23 J915036 4 Stud 55 mm (2-5/32 in) Goujon Espárrago
24 825-2410 4 Nut, Flange M10 Ecrou A Flasque Tuerca Con Horquilla
25 J918536 1 Hose 295 mm (11-5/8 in) Flexible Flexible
26 A77512 1 Elbow, 90 male Coude, 90 Codo, 90
27 J932321 1 Adapter Adaptateur Adaptador

• Includes : 27A • Avec : 27A • Con : 27A
27A 637-62081 1 O-Ring 8,1 ID x 1,6 mm Joint Torique Junta Tórica

28 J924346 1 Tee 1/8 PT x 7/16 Te Te
29 218-752 1 Cap 7/16 Chapeau Sombrerete
30 J932529 1 Solenoid 12V Solénoïde Solenoide

• Includes : 31 - 36 • Avec : 31 - 36 • Con : 31 - 36
31 311100A1 1 Spring Ressort Muelle
32 473321C1 1 Strap Sangle Faja
33 J925171 1 Boot Soufflet Fuelle
34 425-154 1 Nut 1/4 NF Ecrou Tuerca
35 492-11025 1 Washer, Lock 1/4 Rondelle Frein Arandela Freno
36 311099A1 1 Ball Joint Rotule Rotula
37 J935032 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
38 J930590 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
39 845-6012 2 Bolt, Flange M6 x 12 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
40 J929456 2 Bolt M16 x 12 Boulon Perno

J802998 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Consists Of : 41 - 43 • Compose De : 41 - 43 • Compuesto De : 41 - 

43
41 NSS 1 Lever Levier Palanca
42 832-41306 1 Nut, Lock M6 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
43 J934022 1 Washer Rondelle Arandela



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-3

STARTER
DÉMARREUR

MOTOR DE ARRANQUE

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 1987559C1 1 Starter Assy Démarreur Ass. Arrancador Conj.

• Consists Of : 2 - 45 • Compose De : 2 - 45 • Compuesto De : 2 - 
45

2 A46948 1 Housing Carter Cárter
• Drive End • Cote entrainement • Extremo de la 

transmision
3 104588A1 1 Switch Assy Commutateur Ass. Conmutador Conj.

• Magnetic • Magnétique • Magnético
• Includes : 4 - 8 • Avec : 4 - 8 • Con : 4 - 8

4 NSS 1 Solenoid Solénoïde Solenoide
5 NSS 1 Seal Joint Junta
6 NSS 1 Cover Cache Tapado
7 NSS 3 Screw Vis Tornillo
8 NSS 3 Washer Rondelle Arandela
9 1546500C1 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica

10 332467A1 2 Bolt, Flange M6 x 181 Boulon A Flasque Perno Con Horquilla
14 104587A1 1 Clutch Embrayage Embrague
15 211-1011 1 Ball 3/4; 24,CRS Bille Billa
16 A47232 1 Spring 2-13/16 Ressort Muelle
17 A47233 1 Gear Pignon Piñón
18 141360A1 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación
19 A47235 5 Roller Galet Rodillo
20 A47236 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación

A47240 1 Housing Assy Carter Ass. Cárter Conj.
• With Coil and 
Brushes

• Avec bobine et balais • Con bobinas y 
escobillas

• Includes : 21 - 26 • Avec : 21 - 26 • Con : 21 - 26
21 NSS 1 Housing Carter Cárter
22 NSS 1 Coil Bobine Bobina
23 NSS 2 Brush Balai Cepillo
24 NSS 4 Shoe Sabot Zapata
25 NSS 4 Screw Vis Tornillo
26 NSS 1 Boot Soufflet Fuelle

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-13

BATTERY - CABLES
BATTERIE - CABLES
BATERIA - CABLES

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 B4925 1 Battery, Dry 12V Batterie Sèches Batería Seca

• Replaces 234050A1 
Wet Battery Used In 
Production

• Replace la batterie 
mouillée 234050A1 
utilisée en production

• Sustituye a la batería 
húmeda 234050A1 
usada en la producción

• Order From Ship 
Direct

• Commander à 
livraison directe

• Pedir como envio 
directo

2 221592A1 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación
3 811-8035 1 Bolt M8 x 35 Boulon Perno
4 825-5148 1 Nut, Flange M8 Ecrou A Flasque Tuerca Con Horquilla
5 429505A1 1 Cable Câble Cable

• Positive • Positif • Positivo
6 279946A1 1 Cover, Protective Recouvrement Recubrimiento
7 338030A1 1 Cable Câble Cable

• Negative • Negatif • Negativo
8 NSS 1 Bolt Boulon Perno
9 NSS 1 Nut, Lock Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención

10 627-12030 1 Bolt M12 x 30; 10.9 Boulon Perno
11 896-15012 1 Washer 13,5 x 28 x 4 mm Rondelle Arandela



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-23

HARNESS - CHASSIS, MAIN
FAISCEAU - CHÂSSIS PRINCIPAL

MAZO DE CABLES - CHASIS PRINCIPAL

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
11 627-12030 1 Bolt M12 x 30; 10.9 Boulon Perno
12 896-15012 1 Washer 13,5 x 28 x 4 mm Rondelle Arandela
13 A187873 1 Alternator 12V, 65 amp Alternateur Alternador

• See Page(s) : 4-7, 
4-9

• Voir Page(s) : 4-7, 
4-9

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
4-7, 4-9

14 1345488C3 1 Switch Contacteur Contactor
• Outboard Engine 
Coolant Port

• Orifice refroidisseur 
moteur extérieur

• Orificio del 
refrigerante del motor 
exterior

15 222756A2 1 Filter Assy Filtre Ass. Filtro Conj.
• See Page(s) : 6-25 • Voir Page(s) : 6-25 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

6-25
16 515-25111 1 Clamp 7/16 Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
17 254130A1 1 Horn 12V Avertisseur Sonore Alarma Sonora

• See Page(s) : 4-81 • Voir Page(s) : 4-81 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
4-81

18 L18337 1 Strap 15 in Sangle Faja
• Models With Horn • Modeles avec 

avertisseur
• Modelos con bocina

19 516-2295 2 Clip Clip Clip
20 233163A2 2 Lamp, Tail Feu Arrière Luz Posterior

• Rear • Arriere • Trasero
• See Page(s) : 4-77 • Voir Page(s) : 4-77 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-77
21 REF 1 Alarm Alarme Alarma

• Backup Alarm • Alarme de recul • Alarma de reserva
• See Page(s) : 4-83 • Voir Page(s) : 4-83 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-83
22 222004A2 1 Lamp, Work Phare De Travail Faro De Trabajo

• Rear • Arriere • Trasero
• See Page(s) : 4-77 • Voir Page(s) : 4-77 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-77



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-33

HARNESS - CAB OPTIONS
FAISCEAU - OPTIONS DE CABINE

MAZO DE CABLES - OPCIONES DE CABINA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 375634A4 1 Harness Faisceau Haz

• Cab Options • Options cabine • Opciones de cabina
2 375633A8 1 Harness Faisceau Haz

• Chassis Options • Chassis en option • Opciones de chasis
• See Page(s) : 4-29 • Voir Page(s) : 4-29 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-29
3 283779A1 1 Plug Bouchon Tapón

• North America Only • Amérique du Nord 
uniquement

• Norteamérica 
solamente

• Accessory Power 
Outlet

• Sortie alimentation 
accessoire

• Salida de 
alimentación del 
accesorio

• See Page(s) : 4-59 • Voir Page(s) : 4-59 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
4-59

4 276912A1 1 Harness Faisceau Haz
• Europe Only • Europe Uniquement • Solo Europa
• Electrical Accessory 
Socket

• Douille accessoire 
électrique

• Enchufe eléctrico del 
accesorio

• See Page(s) : 4-61 • Voir Page(s) : 4-61 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
4-61

5 373664A5 1 Harness Faisceau Haz
• Main Cab • Cabine principale • Cabina principal
• See Page(s) : 4-25 • Voir Page(s) : 4-25 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-25
6 L18337 6 Strap 15 in Sangle Faja
7 378884A2 1 Strap Sangle Faja
8 376599A4 1 Panel Panneau Panel

• Optional Switch • Commande en option • Interruptor opcional
• See Page(s) : 4-35 • Voir Page(s) : 4-35 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-35
9 408464A2 1 Cover Cache Tapado

• Options Harness • Options faisceau • Mazo de cables 
opcional

• See Page(s) : 4-39 • Voir Page(s) : 4-39 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
4-39



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-43

FUSE AND RELAY - MAIN
FUSIBLE ET RELAIS - PRINCIPAL

FUSIBLE Y RELÉ - PRINCIPAL

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
16 A149801 1 Fuse 15 amp Fusible Fusible

• Interlock • Interblocage • Intertraba
17 A149800 1 Fuse 10 amp Fusible Fusible

• Horn • Avertisseur Sonore • Bocina
• Backup Alarm • Alarme de recul • Alarma de reserva

18 A149802 1 Fuse 20 amp Fusible Fusible
• Lights • Feux • Luces

19 A149804 1 Fuse 30 amp Fusible Fusible
• Models With Heater • Modeles avec 

chauffage
• Modelos con 
calentador

• Models With Glass 
Front Door

• Modèles avec 
portière avant vitrée

• Modelos con la 
puerta delantera de 
cristal

20 314451A1 1 Relay 40 amp, 12V Relais Relé
• Starter • Demarreur • Arranque

21 314451A1 1 Relay 40 amp, 12V Relais Relé
• Main Power • Alimentation 

principale
• Fuente principal de 
alimentación

22 314451A1 1 Relay 40 amp, 12V Relais Relé
• Engine Shutdown • Arrêt du moteur • Cierre del motor

23 314451A1 1 Relay 40 amp, 12V Relais Relé
• Loader Valve • Demarreur • Arranque

24 245860C1 1 Bar Barre Barra
• 2-Hole Circuit 
Breaker

• Disjoncteur à 2 trous • Disyuntor del circuito 
de 2 agujeros

25 314451A1 1 Relay 40 amp, 12V Relais Relé
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-53

HARNESS - DOOR, FRONT
FAISCEAU - PORTIÈRE AVANT

MAZO DE CABLES - PUERTA DELANTERA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 398298A2 1 Harness Faisceau Haz

• Front Door • Portière avant • Puerta delantera
• Models With Glass 
Front Door

• Modèles avec 
portière avant vitrée

• Modelos con la 
puerta delantera de 
cristal

• See Page(s) : 9-81 • Voir Page(s) : 9-81 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
9-81

2 373664A5 1 Harness Faisceau Haz
• Cab • Cabine • Cabina
• See Page(s) : 4-25 • Voir Page(s) : 4-25 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-25
3 L18337 3 Strap 15 in Sangle Faja
4 515-2179 1 Clamp 7,9 mm Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
5 515-2379 1 Clamp 7,9 mm Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
6 398129A1 1 Kit Pochette Kit

• Wiper • Essuie-glace • Limpiador
• See Page(s) : 4-63 • Voir Page(s) : 4-63 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-63
7 322651A1 1 Reservoir Réservoir Depósito

• Components Not 
Serviced Separately

• Composants 
entretenus ensemble

• No se les realiza 
mantenimiento por 
separado a los 
componentes

8 H439303 1 Clip Clip Clip
9 392269A2 1 Switch Contacteur Contactor

10 398374A2 1 Harness Faisceau Haz
• Door Switch • Contacteur de 

portière
• Interruptor de la 
puerta

• Models With Lexan 
Front Door

• Modèles avec 
portière avant Lexan

• Modelos con la 
puerta delantera Lexan

• See Page(s) : 9-83 • Voir Page(s) : 9-83 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
9-83



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-63

WIPER, WINDSHIELD
ESSUIE-GLACE

LIMPIAPARABRISAS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 398129A1 1 Kit Pochette Kit

• Windshield Wiper 
Front

• Essuie-Glace Avant • Limpiaparabrisas 
delantero

• See Page(s) : 9-81 • Voir Page(s) : 9-81 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
9-81

• Components Not 
Serviced Separately

• Composants 
entretenus ensemble

• No se les realiza 
mantenimiento por 
separado a los 
componentes

• Includes : 2 - 10 • Avec : 2 - 10 • Con : 2 - 10
• Components Not 
Illustrated

• Éléments non 
montrés

• Componentes no 
mostrados

2 NSS 1 Motor Assy 12V Moteur Ass. Motor Conj.
• Includes : 3 - 6 • Avec : 3 - 6 • Con : 3 - 6

3 NSS 1 Cover Cache Tapado
4 NSS 1 Harness Faisceau Haz
5 NSS 1 Connector Connecteur Conector
6 NSS 1 Switch Contacteur Contactor
7 NSS 1 Arm, Wiper 450 mm (17-3/4 in) Bras D'Essuie-glace Brazo 

Limpiaparabrisas
8 NSS 1 Blade, Wiper 500 mm (19-11/16 in) Balai D'Essuie-glace Escobilla De 

Limpiapar.
9 NSS 1 Hose 915 mm (36 in) Flexible Flexible

10 NSS 2 Grommet 9 mm ID Passe-Fil Pasacable



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-73

LAMP ASSY - BEACON, ROTATING
ÉCLAIRAGE - GYROPHARE

CONJUNTO DE LA LAMPARA - FARO, GIRATORIO

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 E99128 1 Beacon, Rotating Feu Rotatif Piloto Rotativo

• No Service Parts • Non Pieces De 
Rechange

• No Servicio 
Repuestos

2 293828A1 1 Harness Faisceau Haz
• Rotating Beacon • Feu Rotatif • Faro rotativo
• Attaches To : 
373664A1

• S'attache sur : 
373664A1

• Se acopla a : 
373664A1

• See Page(s) : 4-25 • Voir Page(s) : 4-25 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
4-25

3 248-1237 1 Grommet Passe-Fil Pasacable
4 414032A1 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
5 293470A1 1 Trim Bande Banda
6 779-14619 3 Screw M6,3 st x 19 Vis Tornillo
7 895-11006 3 Washer 6,6 x 12 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela

133714A1 1 Switch, Rocker Interrupteur Interruptor
• Beacon • Gyrophare • Faro giratorio
• See Page(s) : 4-37 • Voir Page(s) : 4-37 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-37

A149800 1 Fuse 10 amp Fusible Fusible
• See Page(s) : 4-45 • Voir Page(s) : 4-45 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-45



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 4-83

ALARM, BACK-UP - MOUNTING
ALARME DE RECUL - SUPPORT

ALARMA DE RETROCESO - SOPORTE

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 324299A1 1 Alarm Alarme Alarma

• Backup • Réserve • Respaldo
• Production Only • Production 

uniquement
• Producción 
solamente

• For Service Order : 
325258A1

• Pour commande 
d'entretien : 325258A1

• Para pedido de 
mantenimiento : 
325258A1

2 614-6020 2 Bolt M6 x 20 Boulon Perno
3 825-5146 2 Nut, Flange M6 Ecrou A Flasque Tuerca Con Horquilla
4 895-11006 2 Washer 6,6 x 12 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela
5 405418A1 2 Switch, Pressure Pressostat Presóstato

• Backup Alarm Control • Commande alarme 
de recul

• Control de la alarma 
de retroceso

6 D137424 2 Adapter 9/16 NF Or x 1/8 Adaptateur Adaptador



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 6-5

HYDROSTATICS - PUMP, SUPPLY AND RETURN
SYSTEME HYDROSTATIQUE - POMPE, ASPIRATION ET REFOULEMENT

HIDROSTATICA - BOMBA, CARGA Y DESCARGA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
14 L18337 1 Strap 15 in Sangle Faja
15 395203A1 1 Hose 1430 mm (56-5/16 in) Flexible Flexible

• Cooler to Pump Inlet • Refroidisseur vers 
entrée pompe

• Del refrigerador a la 
admisión de la bomba

16 218-5275 1 Elbow, 90 1-5/16 fl x 1-5/8 Or Coude, 90 Codo, 90
• Includes : 18 • Avec : 18 • Con : 18

17 237-6020 1 O-Ring 1-15/32 ID x 1/8 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
18 404281A1 1 Pump, Tandem Pompe En Tandem Bomba Tandem

• See Page(s) : 6-31 • Voir Page(s) : 6-31 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
6-31

19 218-5239 1 Tee 1-1/16 fl x fl x Or Te Te
• Includes : 21 • Avec : 21 • Con : 21
• Attaches To : 
391752A1

• S'attache sur : 
391752A1

• Se acopla a : 
391752A1

• See Page(s) : 6-15, 
6-21

• Voir Page(s) : 6-15, 
6-21

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
6-15, 6-21

20 237-6012 1 O-Ring 59/64 ID x 7/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
21 404628A1 1 Hose 1360 mm (53-1/2 in) Flexible Flexible

• Pump Case Drain to 
Tank

• Vidange de boîtier de 
pompe vers réservoir

• Drenaje de la caja de 
la bomba al depósito

22 218-486 1 Elbow, 90 1-1/16 fl x 3/4 PT Coude, 90 Codo, 90
• Models Without High 
Flow Gear

• Modèles sans pompe 
haut débit

• Modelos sin 
engranajes de alto flujo

• See Page(s) : 8-103, 
Ref 1

• Voir Page(s) : 8-103, 
Ref 1

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
8-103, Ref 1



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 6-15

HYDROSTATICS - PUMP AND DRIVE MOTORS
SYSTEME HYDROSTATIQUE - POMPE ET MOTEURS

HIDROSTATICA - BOMBA Y MOTOR DE TRANSMISION

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

North American 
Models

Modèles 
nord-américains

Modelos 
norteamericanos

1 404281A1 1 Pump, Tandem Pompe En Tandem Bomba Tandem
• See Page(s) : 6-31 • Voir Page(s) : 6-31 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

6-31
2 394538A1 2 Motor, Hydraulic Moteur Hydraulique Motor-Hidráulico

• See Page(s) : 6-55 • Voir Page(s) : 6-55 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
6-55

3 238-5433 2 O-Ring 5-1/2 ID x 1/4 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
4 319619A1 8 Bolt M16 x 60; 10.9 Boulon Perno
5 496-81004 8 Washer 41/64 x 1-15/32 x 5/32 Rondelle Arandela
6 832-41316 8 Nut, Lock M16 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
7 218-5077 4 Adapter 1-1/16 fl x 1-5/16 Or Adaptateur Adaptador

• Includes : 8 • Avec : 8 • Con : 8
8 237-6012 1 O-Ring 59/64 ID x 7/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
9 393201A2 4 Hose 667 mm (26-1/4 in) Flexible Flexible

• Pump to Drive Motor • Pompe vers moteur 
entraînement

• De la bomba al motor 
de la transmisión

10 218-5064 3 Adapter 1-1/16 fl x Or Adaptateur Adaptador
• Includes : 11 • Avec : 11 • Con : 11

11 237-6012 1 O-Ring 59/64 ID x 7/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
12 391752A1 1 Hose 521 mm (20-1/2 in) Flexible Flexible

• Left Hand Motor Case 
Drain

• Vidange boîtier 
moteur gauche

• Drenaje de la caja del 
motor izquierdo

• Attaches To : 
218-5239

• S'attache sur : 
218-5239

• Se acopla a : 
218-5239

• See Page(s) : 6-5, 
Ref 19

• Voir Page(s) : 6-5, 
Ref 19

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
6-5, Ref 19

13 218-845 1 Tee 3/4 fl br x fl x sw Te Te

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+60XT+and+70XT+Skid+Steer+Parts+Catalogue+Manual7+7190+EN


Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 6-25

FILTER ASSY - MOUNTING
FILTRE - SUPPORT
FILTRO - SOPORTE

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 614-10025 2 Bolt M10 x 25 Boulon Perno
2 895-15010 2 Washer 11 x 24 x 2 mm Rondelle Arandela

222756A2 1 Filter Assy Filtre Ass. Filtro Conj.
• Return • Retour • Retorno
• Consists Of : 3 - 10 • Compose De : 3 - 10 • Compuesto De : 3 - 

10
3 222758A1 1 Head Tête Cabeza

• Includes : N13268 • Avec : N13268 • Con : N13268
N13268 1 Indicator Assy Indicateur Ass. Indicador Conj.

• Consists Of : 4 - 10 • Compose De : 4 - 10 • Compuesto De : 4 - 
10

4 NSS 1 Washer, Special Rondelle Spéciale Arandela Especial
• Red, White • Rouge, blanc • Rojo, Blanco

5 129-667 2 Nut No. 10 NF Ecrou Tuerca
6 493-21020 1 Washer, Lock 3/16 Rondelle Frein Arandela Freno
7 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
8 238-5011 1 O-Ring 5/16 ID x 1/16 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
9 NSS 1 Indicator Indicateur Indicador

10 N9025 1 Element, Filter Elément Filtrant Elemento Filtrante
• Includes : 11 • Avec : 11 • Con : 11

11 238-5230 1 O-Ring 2-1/2 ID x 1/8 Joint Torique Junta Tórica



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 6-35

PUMP, TANDEM
POMPES DOUBLES
BOMBA, TANDEM

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
16 H435772 1 Piston Piston Pistón
17 H436053 1 Cover Cache Tapado
18 H436054 1 Nut, Lock Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención

18A 493-41033 1 Washer, Lock 5/16 Rondelle Frein Arandela Freno
19 436415A1 1 Lever Levier Palanca
20 H435770 1 Screw Vis Tornillo
21 436416A1 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
22 407060A1 1 Spring Ressort Muelle
23 407059A1 1 Guide Guide Guía
24 S99877 1 Ring, Backup Contre-Joint Contrajunta
25 238-5012 1 O-Ring 3/8 ID x 1/16 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
26 361701A1 1 Spool Tiroir Cajoncillo
27 L35297 1 Ring, Backup Contre-Joint Contrajunta
28 238-5016 1 O-Ring 5/8 ID x 1/16 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
29 110671A2 1 Sleeve Chemise Camisa
30 100536A1 1 Ring Anneau Aro



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 6-45

PUMP, TANDEM
POMPES DOUBLES
BOMBA, TANDEM

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Rear Pump Pompe Arriere Bomba Trasero

404281A1 1 Pump, Tandem Pompe En Tandem Bomba Tandem
• Consists Of : 2 - 30 • Compose De : 2 - 30 • Compuesto De : 2 - 

30
• Also Includes Parts 
On Pages : 6-31 - 
6-43, 6-47 - 6-51

• Comprend également 
les pièces pages : 6-31 
- 6-43, 6-47 - 6-51

• También incluye 
piezas en las páginas : 
6-31 - 6-43, 6-47 - 6-51

2 N13260 1 Nut, Special 5/8 NF Douille De Centrage Casquillo De Centrado
3 H438321 10 Screw 1/4 x 1-1/4; 8 Vis Tornillo
4 218-5155 2 Plug, Hex 9/16 Or Bouchon Hex. Tapón Hex.

• Includes : 5 • Avec : 5 • Con : 5
5 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
6 H436065 1 Cover Cache Tapado
7 N14063 2 Gasket, Cover Joint De Couvercle Junta De Cubierta
8 N13255 1 Ring, Retaining Anneau De Retenue Anillo De Retención
9 425-116 1 Nut 3/8 NF Ecrou Tuerca

9A 324604A1 1 Nut, Special 3/8 in Douille De Centrage Casquillo De Centrado
10 N13241 1 Guide Guide Guía
11 N13226 1 Spring Ressort Muelle
12 N13242 1 Sleeve Chemise Camisa
13 N14666 1 Guide Guide Guía
14 370531A1 1 Bolt, Special Boulon Spécial Perno Especial

H673773 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Includes : 15, 15A • Avec : 15, 15A • Con : 15, 15A

15 N14668 2 Ring Anneau Aro
15A 238-5131 2 O-Ring 1-11/16 ID x 3/32 Joint Torique Junta Tórica

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 6-55

MOTOR ASSY
MOTEUR
MOTOR

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

North American 
Models

Modèles 
nord-américains

Modelos 
norteamericanos

394538A1 2 Motor, Hydraulic Moteur Hydraulique Motor-Hidráulico
• Component Parts Not 
Illustrated

• Pièces non illustrée • Piezas de los 
componentes no 
ilustradas

• Consists Of : 1 - 30 • Compose De : 1 - 30 • Compuesto De : 1 - 
30

1 438424A1 1 Cover Cache Tapado
2 282787A1 1 Plug Bouchon Tapón

• Includes : 3 • Avec : 3 • Con : 3
3 NSS 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica

• Order : 438435A1 • Commander : 
438435A1

• Pedir : 438435A1

4 438416A1 1 Poppet, Valve Clapet Válvula De Paso
5 282789A1 1 Spring Ressort Muelle

• Relief Valve • Soupape de sûreté • Válvula De Descarga
6 282788A1 X Shim Cale Calce
7 438417A1 2 Sleeve Chemise Camisa
8 251511A1 2 Poppet, Valve Clapet Válvula De Paso
9 251506A1 2 Spring Ressort Muelle

• Shuttle Valve • Vanne à navette • Válvula de lanzadera
10 365475A1 1 Piston Piston Pistón
11 282804A1 1 Plug Bouchon Tapón

• Includes : 11A • Avec : 11A • Con : 11A
11A NSS 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica

• Order : 438435A1 • Commander : 
438435A1

• Pedir : 438435A1

12 NSS 4 Seal Joint Junta
• Order : 438435A1 • Commander : 

438435A1
• Pedir : 438435A1

13 438425A1 1 Plate, Valve Plaque De Distribution Platina De Distribución
14 438426A1 1 Gear, Set Jeu De Pignons Juego De Piñones
15 140784A1 2 Ball Bille Billa

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 6-65

AXLE ASSY
ESSIEU

EJE

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
REF 4 Axle Assy Essieu Ass. Eje Conj.

• Consists Of : 1 - 8 • Compose De : 1 - 8 • Compuesto De : 1 - 8
• Order Component 
Parts Below

• Commander Les 
Pieces De Rechange 
Ci-Dessous

• Pedir las piezas de 
componentes a 
continuación

1 338551A2 1 Hub Moyeu Cubo
338550A3 1 Axle Assy Essieu Ass. Eje Conj.

• Consists Of : 2 - 4 • Compose De : 2 - 4 • Compuesto De : 2 - 4
2 NSS 1 Shaft, Axle Arbre De Pont Arbol De Puente
3 189995A1 1 Guard Protecteur Protector
4 191048A2 8 Stud M16 Goujon Espárrago
5 341837A2 1 Seal Joint Junta
6 D63653 2 Bearing, Cone Roulement Conique Rodamiento Cónico
7 R32216 2 Bearing, Cup 3-1/4 OD Cuvette Roulement Cubeta De 

Rodamiento
8 197805A1 1 Washer Rondelle Arandela



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 7-5

BRAKE SYSTEM - HYDRAULIC
SYSTEME FREIN - CIRCUIT HYDRAULIQUE

SISTEMA DE FRENOS - HIDRAULICO

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

European Models Modhles marchi 
europien

Modelos europeos

Solenoid Valve Électrovanne Válvula del solenoide

1 187505C91 1 Valve, Solenoid Electro-Valve Electroválvula
• See Page(s) : 8-87 • Voir Page(s) : 8-87 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

8-87
2 218-5105 2 Elbow, 90 9/16 fl x adj Or Coude, 90 Codo, 90

• Includes : 3 • Avec : 3 • Con : 3
3 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
4 394532A1 1 Hose 654 mm (25-3/4 in) Flexible Flexible

• Brake Valve Charge 
Pressure

• Pression de charge 
distributeur de frein

• Presión de carga de 
la válvula del freno

5 218-5222 1 Tee 9/16 x 18 Te Te
6 101792A1 1 Coupling Accouplement Acoplamiento
7 218-754 1 Cap 9/16 Chapeau Sombrerete
8 L104616 1 Tee Te Te

• Includes : 9 • Avec : 9 • Con : 9
9 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica

10 394533A1 1 Hose 592 mm (23-5/16 in) Flexible Flexible
• Brake Valve to Case 
Drain

• Distributeur de frein 
vers vidange de boîtier

• Válvula del freno al 
drenaje Case

• Attaches To : 
218-5105

• S'attache sur : 
218-5105

• Se acopla a : 
218-5105

• See Page(s) : 7-9, 
Ref 5

• Voir Page(s) : 7-9, 
Ref 5

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
7-9, Ref 5

11 218-5155 1 Plug, Hex 9/16 Or Bouchon Hex. Tapón Hex.
12 218-5336 1 Tee 7/16 fl x 9/16 fl x Or Te Te
13 218-959 1 Connector Connecteur Conector

• Attaches To : 
400615A2

• S'attache sur : 
400615A2

• Se acopla a : 
400615A2

• See Page(s) : 7-7, 
Ref 1

• Voir Page(s) : 7-7, 
Ref 1

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
7-7, Ref 1

14 251905A2 1 Switch, Pressure Pressostat Presóstato
• Attaches To : 
375633A8

• S'attache sur : 
375633A8

• Se acopla a : 
375633A8

• See Page(s) : 4-31 • Voir Page(s) : 4-31 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
4-31



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 7-15

BRAKE RELEASE - MANUAL
RELACHEMENT DU FREIN - MANUEL

SOLTURA DEL FRENO - MANUAL

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 281117A2 1 Pump Pompe Bomba

• See Page(s) : 7-17 • Voir Page(s) : 7-17 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
7-17

2 426691A1 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
• Mounting • Pieces De Montage • Pieza De Montaje

3 896-15012 2 Washer 13,5 x 28 x 4 mm Rondelle Arandela
4 614-12025 2 Bolt M12 x 25 Boulon Perno
5 814-6080 2 Bolt M6 x 80 Boulon Perno
6 832-41406 2 Nut Ecrou Tuerca
7 895-11006 4 Washer 6,6 x 12 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela
8 218-5105 2 Elbow, 90 9/16 fl x adj Or Coude, 90 Codo, 90

• Attaches to Motor 
Drain Manifold

• S'attache au 
collecteur de vidange 
moteur

• Se acopla al colector 
de drenaje del motor

• Includes : 9 • Avec : 9 • Con : 9
9 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica

10 432275A1 1 Hose 952 mm (37-1/2 in) Flexible Flexible
• Pump Supply • Alimentation de la 

pompe
• Suministro de la 
bomba

11 218-5057 2 Adapter 9/16 fl x Or Adaptateur Adaptador
• Includes : 12 • Avec : 12 • Con : 12

12 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
13 432274A1 1 Hose 930 mm (36-5/8 in) Flexible Flexible

• Pump to Brake • Pompe vers frein • Bomba al freno
14 218-593 1 Tee 9/16 fl x fl x fl Te Te
15 432273A1 1 Hose 1212 mm (47-5/32 in) Flexible Flexible

• Valve to Pump • Distributeur vers 
pompe

• Válvula a la bomba

• See Page(s) : 7-7, 
Ref 13

• Voir Page(s) : 7-7, 
Ref 13

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
7-7, Ref 13

16 218-754 1 Cap 9/16 Chapeau Sombrerete
• See Page(s) : 7-7, 
Ref 7

• Voir Page(s) : 7-7, 
Ref 7

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
7-7, Ref 7

17 217-1054 1 Elbow, 90 1/8 PT Coude, 90 Codo, 90
• Models With Heater • Modeles avec 

chauffage
• Modelos con 
calentador

18 221-194 1 Adapter 1/2 PT x 4 Adaptateur Adaptador
• Models With Heater • Modeles avec 

chauffage
• Modelos con 
calentador



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-5

HYDRAULICS - LOADER LIFT
SYSTEME HYDRAULIQUE - RELEVAGE DE LA CHARGEUSE

HIDRAULICA - ELEVADOR DE LA CARGADORA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
21 814-10045 1 Bolt M10 x 45 Boulon Perno
22 832-41410 1 Nut M10 Ecrou Tuerca
23 409159A1 1 Tube Tube Tubo

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
• Raise • Relevage • Elevar

23A 411786A1 1 Tube Tube Tubo
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
• Raise • Relevage • Elevar
• Not Illustrated • Non Illustre • No Ilustrado

24 409156A1 1 Tube Tube Tubo
• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

60XT
• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
• Lower • Inférieure • Inferior
• Models Without Dual 
Self Level

• Modèles sans double 
correction d'assiette

• Modelos sin 
autonivelación doble

• See Page(s) : 8-13 • Voir Page(s) : 8-13 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
8-13

24A 411784A1 1 Tube Tube Tubo
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
• Lower • Inférieure • Inferior
• Models Without Dual 
Self Level

• Modèles sans double 
correction d'assiette

• Modelos sin 
autonivelación doble

• See Page(s) : 8-17 • Voir Page(s) : 8-17 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
8-17

• Not Illustrated • Non Illustre • No Ilustrado
25 218-5494 2 Tee 1/2 x 5/8 x 1/2 Te Te
26 218-5062 2 Adapter 7/8 fl x Or Adaptateur Adaptador

• Includes : 27 • Avec : 27 • Con : 27
27 237-6010 1 O-Ring 3/4 ID x 3/32 Joint Torique Junta Tórica

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-15

HYDRAULICS - SELF-LEVELING, DUAL
SYSTEME HYDRAULIQUE - DOUBLE CORRECTION AUTOMATIQUE D'ASSIETTE

HIDRAULICA - AUTONIVELACIÓN DOBLE

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Used On 60XT Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

Usado en el modelo 
60XT

7 413224A2 1 Collar Collier Collar
8 427-5125 2 Pin, Clevis 5/16 x 1-1/4 Axe De Chape Eje De Brida
9 417860A1 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación

10 281-54810 2 Screw 5/16 x 5/8 Vis Tornillo
11 409260A1 1 Tube Tube Tubo

• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
• Lower • Inférieure • Inferior
• See Page(s) : 8-5 • Voir Page(s) : 8-5 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

8-5
12 414128A2 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación

• Tip Spool Switch • Commande tiroir 
d'extrémité

• Interruptor de la 
bobina del extremo

13 431452A1 1 Rod Tringle Vástago
• Valve Dump Spool • Tiroir de décharge de 

distributeur
• Bobina de vaciado de 
la válvula

14 825-12412 1 Nut M12 Ecrou Tuerca
15 431454A1 1 Turnbuckle Tendeur De Tringle Torniquete
16 829-1412 1 Nut M12; 10 Ecrou Tuerca
17 431451A1 1 Rod Tringle Vástago

• Front Bucket Control • Commande godet 
avant

• Control delantero del 
cucharón

• See Page(s) : 9-43, 
Ref 15

• Voir Page(s) : 9-43, 
Ref 15

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
9-43, Ref 15

411173A1 1 Switch, Rocker Interrupteur Interruptor
• See Page(s) : 4-35 • Voir Page(s) : 4-35 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-35



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-25

HYDRAULICS - AUXILIARY SYSTEM
SYSTEME HYDRAULIQUE - CIRCUIT AUXILIAIRE

HIDRAULICA - CIRCUITO AUXILIAR

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 H674465 1 Valve, Control Distributeur Distribuidor

• Auxiliary • Auxiliaire • Auxiliar
• See Page(s) : 8-79 • Voir Page(s) : 8-79 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

8-79
2 218-5066 1 Adapter  7/8 fl x 3/4 Or Adaptateur Adaptador

• Includes : 3 • Avec : 3 • Con : 3
3 237-6008 1 O-Ring 41/64 ID x 3/32 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
4 218-5117 1 Elbow, 90 7/8 fl x 3/4 adj Or Coude, 90 Codo, 90

• Includes : 5 • Avec : 5 • Con : 5
5 237-6008 1 O-Ring 41/64 ID x 3/32 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
6 406074A1 1 Tube 5/8 in dia Tube Tubo
7 406072A1 1 Tube 5/8 in dia Tube Tubo
8 376524A2 2 Support, Tube 5/8 in Tube Porteur Tubo Portador
9 406240A1 1 Hose 625 mm (24-5/8 in) Flexible Flexible

10 406087A1 1 Hose 650 mm (25-5/8 in) Flexible Flexible
11 D120613 3 Clamp Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
12 281-54928 3 Screw 3/8 x 1-3/4 Vis Tornillo
13 406332A1 1 Tube 5/8 in dia Tube Tubo
14 411444A1 1 Tube 5/8 in dia Tube Tubo
15 86501706 1 Clamp Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
16 895-11010 3 Washer 11 x 20 x 2 mm Rondelle Arandela
17 281-54914 1 Screw 3/8 x 7/8 Vis Tornillo

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-35

HYDRAULICS - COUPLER SYSTEM
SYSTEME HYDRAULIQUE - SYSTEME DE RACCORDEMENT

HIDRAULICA - SISTEMA DE ACOPLAMIENTO

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
13 218-5105 2 Elbow, 90 9/16 fl x adj Or Coude, 90 Codo, 90

• Includes : 14 • Avec : 14 • Con : 14
14 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
15 395520A1 1 Hose 534 mm (21 in) Flexible Flexible

• To Tank • Vers réservoir • Al depósito
16 218-786 1 Reducer 3/4 x 9/16 Réducteur Reductor
17 218-845 1 Tee 3/4 fl br x fl x sw Te Te

• Attaches to Drive 
Motor

• Attaches vers le 
moteur d'entraînement

• Se acopla al motor de 
transmisión

18 201-101 1 Adapter 11/16 fc sl x 9/16 Or Adaptateur Adaptador
• Includes : 19, 20 • Avec : 19, 20 • Con : 19, 20
• For Attaching Parts • Pour fixer les pièces • Para acoplamiento de 

piezas
• See Page(s) : 8-39, 
Ref 18

• Voir Page(s) : 8-39, 
Ref 18

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
8-39, Ref 18

19 238-6012 1 O-Ring 3/8 ID x 1/16 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• Face Seal End • Côté avant du joint • Extremo de junta

20 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
• Boss End • Extrémité à bossage • Extremo romo

21 218-5105 1 Elbow, 90 9/16 fl x adj Or Coude, 90 Codo, 90
• Includes : 22 • Avec : 22 • Con : 22
• For Attaching Parts • Pour fixer les pièces • Para acoplamiento de 

piezas
• See Page(s) : 8-39, 
Ref 17

• Voir Page(s) : 8-39, 
Ref 17

• Ver Las Página(s) : 
8-39, Ref 17

22 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
23 277781A1 1 Plate Plaque Placa
24 896-16006 2 Washer, Special 6.6 x 14 x 2.5 mm Rondelle Spéciale Arandela Especial
25 814-6080 2 Bolt M6 x 80 Boulon Perno



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-45

VALVE, CONTROL - MOUNTING
COMMANDE DU DISTRIBUTEUR - SUPPORT

VALVULA DE CONTROL - SOPORTE

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Loader Chargeusse Gargadora

North American 
Models

Modèles 
nord-américains

Modelos 
norteamericanos

1 409063A1 1 Valve, Control Distributeur Distribuidor
• Loader • Chargeusse • Gargadora
• Two Spool • Deux tiroirs • Dos bobinas
• See Page(s) : 8-51 • Voir Page(s) : 8-51 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

8-51
2 410843A1 1 Plate Plaque Placa

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Valve Mounting • Support de 
distributeur

• Soporte de válvula

3 410844A2 1 Plate Plaque Placa
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Valve Mounting • Support de 
distributeur

• Soporte de válvula

4 614-8025 2 Bolt M8 x 25 Boulon Perno
5 895-11008 5 Washer 9 x 17 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela
6 832-41408 2 Nut, Lock M8 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
7 614-8016 1 Bolt M8 x 16 Boulon Perno
8 229197A1 1 Nut, Special M8 Douille De Centrage Casquillo De Centrado
9 814-10060 1 Bolt M10 x 60 Boulon Perno

10 814-10070 1 Bolt M10 x 70 Boulon Perno
11 895-11010 2 Washer 11 x 20 x 2 mm Rondelle Arandela
12 832-41410 2 Nut M10 Ecrou Tuerca



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-55

VALVE ASSY, CONTROL - SPOOLS AND DETENTS
COMMANDE DE DISTRIBUTEUR - TIROIRS ET CLIQUETS

CONTROL DEL MONTAJE DE LA VÁLVULA - BOBINAS Y RETENES

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
388173A2 1 Spool Assy Tiroir Ass. Cajoncillo Conj.

• Loader Bucket • Chargeuse - Godet • Cargadora - Cuchara
• Auxiliary • Auxiliaire • Auxiliar
• Consists Of : 9 - 14 • Compose De : 9 - 14 • Compuesto De : 9 - 

14
9 NSS 1 Spool Tiroir Cajoncillo

10 1994608C1 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
11 G102711 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación
12 380571A1 1 Spring Ressort Muelle
13 375708A1 2 Washer Rondelle Arandela
14 100-1647 1 Ring, Retaining No. 47 Anneau De Retenue Anillo De Retención
15 411874A1 1 Solenoid Assy Solénoïde Ass. Solenoide Conj.

• Spool Lock • Verrouillage tiroir • Traba de la bobina
• Includes : 16 • Avec : 16 • Con : 16

16 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
17 411875A1 1 Spool Assy Tiroir Ass. Cajoncillo Conj.

• Spool Lock • Verrouillage tiroir • Traba de la bobina
• Includes : 18 • Avec : 18 • Con : 18

18 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
19 1994608C1 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
20 65457C1 2 Seal, Oil Joint D'Huile Junta De Aceite

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-65

VALVE ASSY, CONTROL - SPOOLS AND DETENTS
COMMANDE DE DISTRIBUTEUR - TIROIRS ET CLIQUETS

CONTROL DEL MONTAJE DE LA VÁLVULA - BOBINAS Y RETENES

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Used On 60XT Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

Usado en el modelo 
60XT

388173A2 1 Spool Assy Tiroir Ass. Cajoncillo Conj.
• Loader Bucket • Chargeuse - Godet • Cargadora - Cuchara
• Auxiliary • Auxiliaire • Auxiliar
• Consists Of : 9 - 14 • Compose De : 9 - 14 • Compuesto De : 9 - 

14
9 NSS 1 Spool Tiroir Cajoncillo

10 1994608C1 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
11 G102711 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación
12 380571A1 1 Spring Ressort Muelle
13 375708A1 2 Washer Rondelle Arandela
14 100-1647 1 Ring, Retaining No. 47 Anneau De Retenue Anillo De Retención
15 411874A1 1 Solenoid Assy Solénoïde Ass. Solenoide Conj.

• Spool Lock • Verrouillage tiroir • Traba de la bobina
• Includes : 16 • Avec : 16 • Con : 16

16 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
17 411875A1 1 Spool Assy Tiroir Ass. Cajoncillo Conj.

• Spool Lock • Verrouillage tiroir • Traba de la bobina
• Includes : 18 • Avec : 18 • Con : 18

18 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
19 1994608C1 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
20 65457C1 2 Seal, Oil Joint D'Huile Junta De Aceite

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-75

VALVE ASSY, CONTROL - SPOOLS AND DETENTS
COMMANDE DE DISTRIBUTEUR - TIROIRS ET CLIQUETS

CONTROL DEL MONTAJE DE LA VÁLVULA - BOBINAS Y RETENES

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Used On 70XT Utilisé sur le modèle 
70XT

Usado en el modelo 
70XT

383471A1 1 Stud Assy Goujon Ass. Espárrago Conj.
• Manual Detent • Détente manuelle • Retén manual
• Not Serviced As An 
Assembly

• Pas d'entretien 
comme un tout

• Sin mantenimiento 
para todo el conjunto

• Order Components • Commander les 
pièces

• Pedir los 
componentes

• Consists Of : 7 - 8 • Compose De : 7 - 8 • Compuesto De : 7 - 8
7 383472A1 1 Stud Goujon Espárrago

• Use Loctite • Utiliser de la loctite • Usar Loctite
345-601 X Loctite No. 203, 1 ml Loctite Loctite

8 237-6003 1 O-Ring 5/16 ID x 1/16 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
388173A2 1 Spool Assy Tiroir Ass. Cajoncillo Conj.

• Loader Bucket • Chargeuse - Godet • Cargadora - Cuchara
• Auxiliary • Auxiliaire • Auxiliar
• Consists Of : 9 - 14 • Compose De : 9 - 14 • Compuesto De : 9 - 

14
9 NSS 1 Spool Tiroir Cajoncillo

10 1994608C1 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
11 G102711 1 Retainer Arrêtoir Fijación
12 380571A1 1 Spring Ressort Muelle
13 375708A1 2 Washer Rondelle Arandela
14 100-1647 1 Ring, Retaining No. 47 Anneau De Retenue Anillo De Retención
15 411874A1 1 Solenoid Assy Solénoïde Ass. Solenoide Conj.

• Spool Lock • Verrouillage tiroir • Traba de la bobina
• Includes : 16 • Avec : 16 • Con : 16

16 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-85

CYLINDER - LOADER BUCKET
VERIN - GODET DE LA CHARGEUSE

CILINDRO - CUCHARON DE LA CARGADORA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Used On 70XT Utilisé sur le modèle 
70XT

Usado en el modelo 
70XT

86614639 2 Cylinder Assy 3 x 14-7/8 Vérin Ass. Gato Conj.
• Includes : 86614261 • Avec : 86614261 • Con : 86614261

86614261 1 Cylinder 3 x 14-7/8 Cylindre Cilindro
• Includes : 1 - 15 • Avec : 1 - 15 • Con : 1 - 15

1 214389 2 Plug Bouchon Tapón
2 694377 1 Washer Rondelle Arandela
3 86631610 1 Seal Joint Junta
4 771714 1 Ring, Wear Bague D'Usure Anillo De Desgaste
5 86631616 1 Seal Joint Junta
6 86614267 1 Cap Chapeau Sombrerete
7 270192 1 O-Ring Joint Torique Junta Tórica
8 86620879 1 Bolt Boulon Perno
9 86609324 1 Ring, Backup Contre-Joint Contrajunta

10 86631607 1 Seal Joint Junta
11 86595542 1 Seal Joint Junta
12 86614262 1 Tube Tube Tubo
13 86622509 1 Rod, Piston Tige De Vérin Vástago Cilindro
14 86614268 1 Piston Piston Pistón
15 87414 1 Fitting, Grease Graisseur Engrasador

86614269 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Seal • Joint • Junta
• Includes : 3 - 5, 7, 9 - 
11

• Avec : 3 - 5, 7, 9 - 11 • Con : 3 - 5, 7, 9 - 11



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-95

HYDRAULICS, ATTACHMENT - HIGH FLOW, GEAR
OUTILS HYDRAULIQUES - GRAND DEBIT, A ENGRENAGE

ACCESORIOS, HIDRAULICA - ALTO CAUDAL, MARCHA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Charge Pressure and 
Pilot Relief Lines

Conduites de 
pression de charge et 
de decharge pilote

Lineas de presion de 
carga y descarga 
piloto

1 218-5222 1 Tee 9/16 x 18 Te Te
• Attaches To : 
404281A1

• S'attache sur : 
404281A1

• Se acopla a : 
404281A1

• See Page(s) : 6-15 • Voir Page(s) : 6-15 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
6-15

2 384060A2 1 Tube Tube Tubo
• Charge Pressure • Pression de charge • Presión de carga

3 390445A2 1 Hose 945 mm (37-1/4 in) Flexible Flexible
• Charge Pressure • Pression de charge • Presión de carga

4 218-5057 2 Adapter 9/16 fl x Or Adaptateur Adaptador
• Includes : 5 • Avec : 5 • Con : 5

5 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
6 389542A2 1 Hose 1795 mm (70-21/32 in) Flexible Flexible

• Pilot Return • Retour pilote • Retorno del piloto
7 218-5243 1 Tee 9/16 fl x fl x Or Te Te

• Includes : 8 • Avec : 8 • Con : 8
• For Attaching Parts • Pour fixer les pièces • Para acoplamiento de 

piezas
• See Page(s) : 6-17 • Voir Page(s) : 6-17 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

6-17
8 237-6006 1 O-Ring 15/32 ID x 5/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
9 218-5119 1 Elbow, 90 7/8 fl x 1-1/16 Or Coude, 90 Codo, 90

• Includes : 10 • Avec : 10 • Con : 10
10 237-6012 1 O-Ring 59/64 ID x 7/64 Joint Torique Junta Tórica
11 435992A1 1 Hose 385 mm (15-5/32 in) Flexible Flexible

• Rear Power Beyond • Réserve de 
puissance arrière

• Alimentación auxiliar 
trasera

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 8-105

HYDRAULICS, ATTACHMENT - HIGH FLOW, GEAR
OUTILS HYDRAULIQUES - GRAND DEBIT, A ENGRENAGE

ACCESORIOS, HIDRAULICA - ALTO CAUDAL, MARCHA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Cover and Mounting Couvercle et 
montage

Cubierta y montaje

1 407930A2 1 Cover Cache Tapado
• High Flow Tubes • Conduites haut débit • Tubos de flujo alto
• For Decal : 411933A1 • Pour l'adhésif : 

411933A1
• Para calcomanías : 
411933A1

• See Page(s) : 9-97 • Voir Page(s) : 9-97 • Ver Las Página(s) : 
9-97

2 409834A2 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
3 409835A2 1 Bracket Patte Fixation Pata De Fijación
4 811-12080 4 Bolt M12 x 80 Boulon Perno
5 814-10200 1 Bolt M10 x 200 Boulon Perno
6 814-10220 1 Bolt M10 x 220 Boulon Perno
7 896-15010 5 Washer 11 x 24 x 3 mm Rondelle Arandela
8 411345A1 3 Nut Ecrou Tuerca
9 408046A1 1 Spacer Entretoise Traviesa

10 409525A1 1 Spacer Entretoise Traviesa
11 256976A1 4 Bar Barre Barra
12 256974A2 6 Clamp Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
13 814-10080 2 Bolt M10 x 80 Boulon Perno
14 832-41410 2 Nut M10 Ecrou Tuerca
15 614-10040 1 Bolt M10 x 40 Boulon Perno
16 414374A1 1 Plate Plaque Placa

• Hose Routing Guard • Garant 
acheminement 
conduite

• Protector de la ruta 
de la manguera

17 895-15008 2 Washer 9 x 20 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela
18 825-5148 2 Nut, Flange M8 Ecrou A Flasque Tuerca Con Horquilla
19 614-8016 2 Bolt M8 x 16 Boulon Perno
20 832-41412 4 Nut M12 Ecrou Tuerca
21 896-11012 4 Washer 13,5 x 24 x 3 mm Rondelle Arandela



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-1

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Chassis/Attachments

DESCRIPTION PAGE
Auxiliary System - Linkage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-49
Bucket, Cutting Edge  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-21, 9-23
Buckets - Loader . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-13 – 9-19
Canopy, Rops - Frame And Seat Bar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-69, 9-71
Canopy, Rops - Headliner And Heat Shield  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-79
Canopy, Rops - Latch And Pivot, Front . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-77
Canopy, Rops - Lift Hook  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-75
Canopy, Rops - Window, Rear  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-73
Chassis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-25 – 9-29
Console, Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-33
Controls - Loader And Ground Drive  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-35
Counterweights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-63
Coupler, Hydraulic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-11
Coupler, Mechanical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-9
Decals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-95 – 9-101
Decals - Brazilian Portuguese, Canadian French, Latin American Spanish . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-105, 9-107
Decals - Danish, Dutch, Finnish  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-109, 9-111
Decals - English  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-103
Decals - French, German, Greek  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-113, 9-115
Decals - Italian, Norwegian, Polish . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-117, 9-119
Decals - Portuguese, Spanish, Swedish . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-121, 9-123
Door, Front - Latch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-85
Door, Front - Mounting, Frame  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-87
Door, Front - Windshield, Glass  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-81
Door, Front - Windshield, Lexan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-83
Door, Rear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-53
Frame - Loader Lift  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-3, 9-5
Frame And Seat Bar - Canopy, Rops  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-69, 9-71
Headliner And Heat Shield - Canopy, Rops  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-79
Heater, Deluxe - Heating System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-93
Heater, Floor - Heating System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-91
Heating System - Heater, Deluxe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-93
Heating System - Heater, Floor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-91
Hood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-51
Latch - Door, Front  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-85
Latch And Pivot, Front - Canopy, Rops . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-77
Lift Hook - Canopy, Rops  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-75
Linkage - Auxiliary System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-49
Linkage - Loader And Ground Drive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-37 – 9-47
Loader - Buckets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-13 – 9-19
Loader And Ground Drive - Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-35
Loader And Ground Drive - Linkage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-37 – 9-47
Loader Frame - Support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-7
Loader Lift - Frame  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-3, 9-5
Mounting, Frame - Door, Front  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-87
Noise Control  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-57 – 9-61
Plates, Floor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-31
Seat, Mounting - Non-Suspension  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-65
Seat, Mounting - Suspension  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-67
Soundproofing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9-55



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-5

FRAME - LOADER LIFT
CADRE - RELEVAGE DE LA CHARGEUSE
MARCO - ELEVADOR DE LA CARGADORA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
13 86614637 2 Cylinder Assy 2-3/4 x 14-7/8 Vérin Ass. Gato Conj.

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Bucket Tilt • Godet Basculage • Cuchara Basculacion
• See Page(s) : 8-83 • Voir Page(s) : 8-83 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

8-83
13 86614639 2 Cylinder Assy 3 x 14-7/8 Vérin Ass. Gato Conj.

• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
70XT

• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Bucket Tilt • Godet Basculage • Cuchara Basculacion
• See Page(s) : 8-85 • Voir Page(s) : 8-85 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

8-85
14 393742A1 2 Pin Axe Eje

• Cylinder • Cylindre • Cilindro
15 409422A1 1 Step Marchepied Grada
16 614-8020 2 Bolt M8 x 20 Boulon Perno
17 896-15008 2 Washer 9 x 21 x 2,5 mm Rondelle Arandela
18 614-8030 2 Bolt M8 x 30 Boulon Perno
19 895-11008 2 Washer 9 x 17 x 1,6 mm Rondelle Arandela
20 832-41408 2 Nut, Lock M8 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención

European Models Modhles marchi 
europien

Modelos europeos

21 429619A1 1 Cover Cache Tapado
• Right Hand Lift 
Cylinder

• Vérin de relevage 
gauche

• Cilindro de elevación 
derecho

22 429620A1 1 Cover Cache Tapado
• Left Hand Lift 
Cylinder

• Vérin de relevage 
gauche

• Cilindro de elevación 
izquierdo

23 214-1444 4 Clamp 2-5/16 - 3-1/4 Collier De Serrage Argolla De Cierre
24 429630A1 2 Cover 50 mm Cache Tapado
25 429631A1 4 Cover 28 x 74 mm Cache Tapado



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-15

BUCKETS - LOADER
GODETS - CHARGEUSE

CUCHARON - CARGADORA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Low Profile Profil bas Perfil bajo

1 86618363 1 Bucket 1676 mm (66 in) Godet Cuchara
• Order From 
Machinery Price List

• Von der 
Maschinen-Preisliste 
bestellen

• Pedir de la lista de 
precios de la 
maquinaria

1 86618364 1 Bucket 1820 mm (72 in) Godet Cuchara
• Order From 
Machinery Price List

• Von der 
Maschinen-Preisliste 
bestellen

• Pedir de la lista de 
precios de la 
maquinaria

Extended Low Profile Profil bas étendu Perfil bajo extendido

2 86618353 1 Bucket 1524 mm (60 in) Godet Cuchara
• Order From 
Machinery Price List

• Von der 
Maschinen-Preisliste 
bestellen

• Pedir de la lista de 
precios de la 
maquinaria

2 86618354 1 Bucket 1676 mm (66 in) Godet Cuchara
• Order From 
Machinery Price List

• Von der 
Maschinen-Preisliste 
bestellen

• Pedir de la lista de 
precios de la 
maquinaria

2 86618355 1 Bucket 1829 mm (72 in) Godet Cuchara
• Order From 
Machinery Price List

• Von der 
Maschinen-Preisliste 
bestellen

• Pedir de la lista de 
precios de la 
maquinaria

2 86633059 1 Bucket 1981 mm (78 in) Godet Cuchara
• Order From 
Machinery Price List

• Von der 
Maschinen-Preisliste 
bestellen

• Pedir de la lista de 
precios de la 
maquinaria



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-25

CHASSIS
CHASSIS
CHASIS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
383931A1 1 Frame Bâti Bastidor

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Machinery Item • Machine • Articulo de 
maquinaria

• For Service Order : 
434797A1

• Pour commande 
d'entretien : 434797A1

• Para pedido de 
mantenimiento : 
434797A1

• Includes : D88429 • Avec : D88429 • Con : D88429

383933A1 1 Frame Bâti Bastidor
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Machinery Item • Machine • Articulo de 
maquinaria

• For Service Order : 
434861A1

• Pour commande 
d'entretien : 434861A1

• Para pedido de 
mantenimiento : 
434861A1

• Includes : D88429 • Avec : D88429 • Con : D88429

D88429 14-16 Cage Cage Jaula
1 434797A1 1 Kit Pochette Kit

• Chassis • Chassis • Chasis
• Includes : 11 • Avec : 11 • Con : 11
• Also Includes Parts 
On Pages : 4-19 (Ref 
11 - 14); 7-7 (Ref 2); 
9-27 (Ref 16); 9-29 
(Ref 16, 17)

• Comprend également 
les pièces pages : 4-19 
(Ref 11 - 14); 7-7 (Ref 
2); 9-27 (Ref 16); 9-29 
(Ref 16, 17)

• También incluye 
piezas en las páginas : 
4-19 (Ref 11 - 14); 7-7 
(Ref 2); 9-27 (Ref 16); 
9-29 (Ref 16, 17)

1A 434861A1 1 Kit Pochette Kit
• Chassis • Chassis • Chasis
• Includes : 11 • Avec : 11 • Con : 11
• Also Includes Parts 
On Pages : 4-19 (Ref 
11 - 14); 7-7 (Ref 2); 
9-27 (Ref 16); 9-29 
(Ref 16, 17)

• Comprend également 
les pièces pages : 4-19 
(Ref 11 - 14); 7-7 (Ref 
2); 9-27 (Ref 16); 9-29 
(Ref 16, 17)

• También incluye 
piezas en las páginas : 
4-19 (Ref 11 - 14); 7-7 
(Ref 2); 9-27 (Ref 16); 
9-29 (Ref 16, 17)

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-35

CONTROLS - LOADER AND GROUND DRIVE
COMMANDES - CHARGEUSE ET ENTRAINEMENT

CONTROLES - CARGADORA Y TRANSMISION

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 409842A3 1 Frame Bâti Bastidor

• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
2 409841A3 1 Frame Bâti Bastidor

• Right Hand • Droit • Derecha
3 414-816 2 Bolt 1/2 NF x 1 Boulon Perno
4 495-11053 2 Washer 17/32 x 1-1/16 x 3/32 Rondelle Arandela
5 614-10035 8 Bolt M10 x 35 Boulon Perno
6 896-15010 8 Washer 11 x 24 x 3 mm Rondelle Arandela
7 411345A1 8 Nut Ecrou Tuerca
8 379896A1 1 Lever Levier Palanca

• Standard • Standard • Estándar
• Right Hand • Droit • Derecha
• See Page(s) : 4-65 • Voir Page(s) : 4-65 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-65
9 379897A1 1 Lever Levier Palanca

• Standard • Standard • Estándar
• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
• See Page(s) : 4-69 • Voir Page(s) : 4-69 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-69
10 380017A1 1 Lever Levier Palanca

• Deluxe • Deluxe • Deluxe
• Right Hand • Droit • Derecha
• See Page(s) : 4-65 • Voir Page(s) : 4-65 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-65
11 380018A1 1 Lever Levier Palanca

• Deluxe • Deluxe • Deluxe
• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda
• See Page(s) : 4-69 • Voir Page(s) : 4-69 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-69
12 372075A2 2 Boot Soufflet Fuelle

• Adapter • Adaptateur • Adaptador
• Use With : 10, 11 • A Utiliser Avec : 10, 

11
• Se Usa Con : 10, 11

13 405103A1 4 Screw M6 x 1 x 25 Vis Tornillo
14 829-1406 4 Nut M6; 10.9 Ecrou Tuerca



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-45

LINKAGE - LOADER AND GROUND DRIVE
TRINGLERIE - CHARGEUSE ET ENTRAINEMENT

ENGANCHE - CARGADORA Y TRANSMISION

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Seat Bar Brake Frein de barre de 
siège

Freno de la barra del 
asiento

1 366266A2 1 Rod Tringle Vástago
• Seat Bar Brake • Frein de barre de 

siège
• Freno de la barra del 
asiento

2 129-216 1 Nut 5/16 NF Ecrou Tuerca
3 425-155 1 Nut 5/16 NF Ecrou Tuerca
4 H289652 1 Ball Joint 5/16 NF Rotule Rotula
5 495-11034 1 Washer 11/32 x 11/16 x 1/16 Rondelle Arandela
6 230-4715 1 Nut, Lock 5/16 NF Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
7 213-725 1 Clevis Chape Brida
8 427-5094 1 Pin, Clevis 5/16 x 15/16 Axe De Chape Eje De Brida
9 432-610 2 Pin, Cotter 3/32 x 5/8 Goupille Fendue Pasador Hendido

10 121-438 1 Screw M3/8, 1/2 x 1-3/4 Vis Tornillo
11 232-4116 1 Nut, Lock 3/8 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
12 896-15010 1 Washer 11 x 24 x 3 mm Rondelle Arandela
13 367689A1 1 Pivot Pivot Pivote

• Brake Lock • Verrouillage frein • Traba del freno
14 368972A1 2 Bearing, Nylon Coussinet En Nylon Cojinete De Nylon
15 410055A1 1 Clevis Chape Brida
16 427-5112 1 Pin Axe Eje
17 410056A2 1 Rod Tringle Vástago

• Brake Contact • Contact frein • Contacto del freno

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-55

SOUNDPROOFING
INSONORISATION MOTEUR

INSONORISACION

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

European Models Modhles marchi 
europien

Modelos europeos

North American 
Models With Heater

Modèles 
nord-américains avec 
radiateur

Modelos 
norteamericanos con 
calefacción

1 372117A4 1 Panel Panneau Panel
• Headliner • Pavillon • Pabellón

2 378353A1 2 Seal Joint Junta
• Side Screen • Grille latérale • Rejilla lateral

3 414010A1 2 Seal Joint Junta
• Front Corner • Coin droit • Esquina delantera

4 381176A2 1 Seal Joint Junta
• Breast Plate • Plaque frontale • Placa frontal

5 394745A2 2 Seal Joint Junta
• ROPS Wing • Aile ROPS • Alerón de la ROPS

6 394748A1 2 Seal Joint Junta
• Relief Cut • Coupure de sécurité • Corte de descarga

7 395037A1 1 Cover Plate Plaque De Fermeture Placa De Cierre
8 614-10025 2 Bolt M10 x 25 Boulon Perno
9 832-41310 2 Nut, Lock M10 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención

10 895-11010 4 Washer 11 x 20 x 2 mm Rondelle Arandela



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-65

SEAT, MOUNTING - NON-SUSPENSION
SUPPORT DU SIEGE - NON-SUSPENSION
ASIENTO, SOPORTE - SIN-SUSPENSION

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 400680A1 1 Seat Siège Asiento

• Includes : 2 • Avec : 2 • Con : 2
2 242306A2 1 Switch Contacteur Contactor

• Operator Presence • Présence de 
l'opérateur

• Presencia del 
operador

3 302137A2 1 Harness Faisceau Haz
• Seat • Siège • Asiento
• Two Connector • A deux connecteurs • Dos conectores
• See Page(s) : 4-49 • Voir Page(s) : 4-49 • Ver Las Página(s) : 

4-49
4 NSS 4 Bolt Boulon Perno
5 249116A1 1 Belt, Seat 2 in Ceinture De Sécurité Cinturón, Seguridad

• Includes : 6 • Avec : 6 • Con : 6
6 NSS 2 Washer Rondelle Arandela
7 614-10030 1 Bolt M10 x 30 Boulon Perno
8 832-41310 2 Nut, Lock M10 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención
9 814-10055 1 Bolt M10 x 55 Boulon Perno

10 832-41308 4 Nut, Lock M8 Ecrou Frein Tuerca De Retención



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-75

CANOPY, ROPS - LIFT HOOK
STRUCTURE ROPS - CROCHET DE LEVAGE
TECHO Y ROPS - GANCHO DE ELEVACION

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Front Avant Delantero

1 328709A1 1 Plate Plaque Placa
• Lift Hook • Anneau de levage • Gancho de elevacion
• Order Decals 
Separately : 9-97, Ref 
14

• Commander les 
adhésifs séparément : 
9-97, Ref 14

• Pedir las calcomanías 
por separado : 9-97, 
Ref 14

2 327550A1 2 Bar Barre Barra
3 413-1232 2 Bolt 3/4 x 2 Boulon Perno
4 495-11081 2 Washer 13/16 x 1-15/32 x 1/8 Rondelle Arandela



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-85

DOOR, FRONT - LATCH
PORTE AVANT - VERROU

PUERTA, DELANTERA - TRABA

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 60-7083T1 1 Handle Poignée Asa

• Cab Door • Porte de la cabine • Puerta de la cabina
2 321552A1 1 Bezel Encadrement Marco
3 321551A1 1 Bezel Encadrement Marco
4 198916A2 1 Cap Chapeau Sombrerete
5 383465A2 1 Spacer Entretoise Traviesa
6 569-4 4 Screw Vis Tornillo
7 825-2408 2 Nut, Flange M8 Ecrou A Flasque Tuerca Con Horquilla
8 428886A1 1 Handle Poignée Asa
9 189609A1 1 Stud, Ball M8 Pêne Pestillo

10 383819A1 1 Button Bouton Botón
• Door Latch • Loquet de porte • Traba de la puerta

11 840-1640 3 Screw M6 x 40 Vis Tornillo
• Models With Lexan 
Door

• Modèles dans 
portière Lexan

• Modelos con puerta 
Lexan

11 614-6035 3 Bolt M6 x 35 Boulon Perno
• Models With Glass 
Door

• Modèles avec 
portière vitrée

• Modelos con puerta 
de cristal

12 391848A1 1 Plate Plaque Placa
13 391847A1 1 Seal Joint Junta
14 396711A1 1 Cover Cache Tapado

• Door Lock • Verrouillage de 
portière

• Traba de la puerta

15 760-14613 1 Screw M6,3 x 13 Vis Tornillo
16 395264A2 1 Cylinder, Gas Strut 155 strk Vérin A Gaz Gato De Gas

• Door Assist • Portière assistée • Conjunto de la puerta
17 275444A1 1 Plate Plaque Placa

• Door Latch Pin • Broche de 
verrouillage de portière

• Pasador del 
enganche de la puerta

18 321535A1 1 Protector Protection Protección
• Door Striker • Pêne de la portière • Percutor de la puerta

19 321277A1 1 Pin Axe Eje
20 382777A1 1 Latch Loquet Picaporte
21 895-30100 3 Washer 6,6 x 15 x 1,6 Rondelle Arandela

• Models With Glass 
Door

• Modèles avec 
portière vitrée

• Modelos con puerta 
de cristal



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-95

DECALS
AUTOCOLLANTS
CALCOMANIAS

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES
1 398793A1 2 Decal, Model Adhésif, Modèle Adhesivo, Modelo

• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
60XT

• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

2 398794A1 2 Decal, Model Adhésif, Modèle Adhesivo, Modelo
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

3 411515A1 1 Decal, Case Adhésif Case Adhesivo Case
• Right Hand • Droit • Derecha

4 411516A1 1 Decal, Case Adhésif Case Adhesivo Case
• Left Hand • Gauche • Izquierda

5 373247A2 1 Decal Adhésif Adhesivo
• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

60XT
• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Fuse and Relay • Fusible et relais • Fusible y relé
6 393746A1 1 Decal Adhésif Adhesivo

• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 
70XT

• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Fuse and Relay • Fusible et relais • Fusible y relé
• Not Illustrated • Non Illustre • No Ilustrado

7 373252A3 1 Decal Adhésif Adhesivo
• Used On 60XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

60XT
• Usado en el modelo 
60XT

• Operating Capacity • Puissance • Capacidad de 
funcionamiento

8 392584A1 1 Decal Adhésif Adhesivo
• Used On 70XT • Utilisé sur le modèle 

70XT
• Usado en el modelo 
70XT

• Operating Capacity • Puissance • Capacidad de 
funcionamiento

9 396971A1 1 Decal Adhésif Adhesivo
• Control Switch 
Identification

• Identification 
commande de contrôle

• Identificación del 
interruptor de control

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-105

DECALS - BRAZILIAN PORTUGUESE, CANADIAN FRENCH, LATIN AMERICAN SPANISH
AUTOCOLLANTS - PORTUGAIS DU BRÉSIL, FRANÇAIS CANADIEN, ESPAGNOL 

D'AMERIQUE LATINE
CALCOMANIAS - PORTUGUES DE BRADIL, FRANCES DE CANADA, ESPAÑOL 

LATINOAMERICANO

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Brazilian Portuguese Portuguais du Brésil Portugués de Brasil

1 297405A1 1 Decal, Danger Adhésif, Danger Adhesivo, Peligro
• Crush Hazard • Risque d'ecrasement • Riesgo de 

aplastamiento
2 297408A1 1 Decal, Danger Adhésif, Danger Adhesivo, Peligro

• Crush Hazard • Risque d'ecrasement • Riesgo de 
aplastamiento

3 297406A1 1 Decal, Caution Adhésif Avert. Adhesivo, Advertencia
• Always Inspect • Toujours inspecter • Inspeccionar siempre

4 297407A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Tip Hazard • Danger de 

retournement
• Peligro de vuelco

5 353240A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Ride Control • Systeme 

Anti-Tangage
• Dispositovo 
Anticabeceo

6 353243A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Accumulator • Accumulateur • Acumulador

French, Canadian Français canadien Francés, canadiense

1 297366A1 1 Decal, Danger Adhésif, Danger Adhesivo, Peligro
• Crush Hazard • Risque d'ecrasement • Riesgo de 

aplastamiento
2 297394A1 1 Decal, Danger Adhésif, Danger Adhesivo, Peligro

• Crush Hazard • Risque d'ecrasement • Riesgo de 
aplastamiento

3 297410A1 1 Decal, Caution Adhésif Avert. Adhesivo, Advertencia
• Always Inspect • Toujours inspecter • Inspeccionar siempre

4 297380A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Tip Hazard • Danger de 

retournement
• Peligro de vuelco

5 353239A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Ride Control • Systeme 

Anti-Tangage
• Dispositovo 
Anticabeceo

6 353242A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Accumulator • Accumulateur • Acumulador

• Continued • Suite • Continuación



Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 9-115

DECALS - FRENCH, GERMAN, GREEK
AUTOCOLLANTS - FRANÇAIS, ALLEMAND, GREC

CALCOMANIAS - FRANCES, ALEMAN, GRIEGO

REF PART  NO. QTY ENGLISH DIMENSION FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL CARES

Greek Grec Griego

1 297369A1 1 Decal, Danger Adhésif, Danger Adhesivo, Peligro
• Crush Hazard • Risque d'ecrasement • Riesgo de 

aplastamiento
2 297397A1 1 Decal, Danger Adhésif, Danger Adhesivo, Peligro

• Crush Hazard • Risque d'ecrasement • Riesgo de 
aplastamiento

3 175495A1 1 Decal, Caution Adhésif Avert. Adhesivo, Advertencia
• Always Inspect • Toujours inspecter • Inspeccionar siempre

4 297383A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Tip Hazard • Danger de 

retournement
• Peligro de vuelco

5 256460A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Ride Control • Systeme 

Anti-Tangage
• Dispositovo 
Anticabeceo

6 256471A1 1 Decal, Warning Adhésif, Attention Adhesivo, Cuidado
• Accumulator • Accumulateur • Acumulador



NUMERICAL INDEX
INDEX NUMERIQUE
INDICE NUMERICO

60XT and 70XT Skid Steer 10-1

Bur 7-7190 Issued August, 2001

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.PART NO. PAGE REF.PART NO. PAGE REF.PART NO. PAGE REF.

A10329  3-7   12

A13240  2-7   9

A13240  2-9   3

A140221  2-21   6

A149800  4-43   17

A149800  4-45   1

A149800  4-45   2

A149800  4-45   3

A149800  4-57   

A149800  4-59   

A149800  4-61   

A149800  4-73   

A149801  4-43   16

A149802  4-43   18

A149804  4-43   19

A149804  9-81   

A149804  9-91   

A149804  9-93   

A166057  4-85   3

A170241  2-3   6

A170309  2-21   4

A170467  2-9   5

A172545  2-11   16

A173165  2-5   10

A184523  2-5   4

A184545  2-5   4

A186183  4-7   18

A186193  4-9   25

A186194  4-7   5

A187504  4-7   13

A187873  4-7   

A187873  4-11   1

A187873  4-23   13

A187899  4-7   12

A187901  4-7   17

A187903  4-7   1

A187904  4-7   9

A187906  4-7   2

A187908  4-7   15

A187990  3-23   19

A187994  4-9   24

A187995  4-7   14

A189226  2-19   5

A29183  6-39   27

A29183  6-49   4

A30013  6-29   8

A32395  6-53   7

A41852  3-25   14

A46948  4-3   2

A47230  4-5   

A47232  4-3   16

A47233  4-3   17

A47235  4-3   19

A47236  4-3   20

A47239  4-5   31

A47240  4-3   

A47242  4-5   28

A47247  4-5   30

A47249  4-5   32

A52424  8-97   15

A77314  4-75   6

A77405  2-83   50

A77405  2-85   11

A77429  2-65   17

A77429  2-67   34

A77429  2-77   17

A77429  2-79   34

A77465  2-83   49

A77465  2-105   11

A77466  2-99   11

A77466  2-105   11

A77467  2-99   11

A77467  2-105   11

A77468  2-99   11

A77468  2-105   11

A77469  2-99   11

A77469  2-105   11

A77472  2-85   11

A77473  2-87   12

A77474  2-85   11

A77475  2-87   12

A77476  2-85   11

A77477  2-87   12

A77478  2-87   11

A77479  2-87   12

A77490  2-45   

A77505  2-63   9A

A77505  2-75   9A

A77512  3-27   26

A77613  2-19   1

A77616  2-19   4

A77616  4-17   9

A77645  2-65   24

A77645  2-77   24

A77673  2-43   

A77673  2-45   

A77673  2-83   54

A77720  3-25   2

A77736  2-47   

A77753  3-21   8

A77775  3-25   13

A77782  2-63   6

A77782  2-75   6

A77783  2-51   2

A77810  2-89   26

A77840  2-87   12

A77841  2-87   12

A77860  2-113   

A77887  2-83   

A77889  2-25   

A77889  2-29   

A77889  2-85   

A77889  2-89   13

A77890  2-25   

A77890  2-29   

A77890  2-89   18

A77894  2-99   11

A77895  2-87   12

A77896  2-83   51

A77896  2-87   12

A77902  2-55   24

A77902  2-55   28

A77965  2-117   

A77975  2-83   52

A77975  2-107   

A77993  2-119   

A77994  2-123   

B17423  8-57   

B17423  8-67   

B17423  8-77   

B4925  4-13   1

D120613  6-11   22

D120613  8-25   11

D120614  6-11   21

D120614  8-3   20

D120679  8-3   15

D120679  8-9   12

D122634  4-41   5

D122634  4-47   10

D124661  8-9   7

D124939  3-11   29

D126613  3-7   1

D127347  7-3   12

D128489  6-3   5

D131983  3-9   11

D131983  9-41   4

D131983  9-41   12

D132805  2-11   17

D137186  9-103   3

D137424  4-83   6

D138967  3-3   2

D138967  3-5   2

D139225  3-3   4

D139225  3-5   4

D143242  4-37   10

D143415  9-71   17

D149148  6-53   9

D33827  9-3   2

D46324  6-53   8

D47783  8-97   25

D52275  2-3   9

D52275  8-47   14

D52275  8-49   10

D52275  8-89   13

D52276  2-3   10

D52276  8-47   15

D52276  8-49   9

D52276  8-89   12

D63653  6-65   6

D70742  7-3   5

D73383  4-11   16

D88429  9-25   

D88725  8-111   29

D88729  8-111   33

D91040  7-3   4

D95097  9-47   30

E99128  4-73   1

F23137  6-31   12

F23137  6-41   6

G102711  8-53   3

G102711  8-55   11

G102711  8-63   3

G102711  8-65   11

G102711  8-73   3

G102711  8-75   11

G107780  8-57   28

G107780  8-67   28

G107780  8-77   28

G107870  8-51   3

G107870  8-59   3

G107870  8-69   3

G108725  8-61   

G110098  8-51   

G110098  8-59   

G110098  8-69   

G34458  8-51   9

G34458  8-59   9

G34458  8-71   9

H169920  3-7   10

H289652  9-45   4

H32961  3-9   10

H32961  9-49   3

H331884  6-31   13A

H331884  6-41   7A

H407767  6-43   20

H426809  4-61   5

H434805  3-3   6

H434805  3-5   7

H434809  2-3   12

H434900  8-9   11

H435669  6-13   37

H435770  6-35   20

H435770  6-47   20

H435772  6-35   16

H435772  6-47   16

H435774  6-31   13

H435774  6-41   7

H435776  6-51   35

H435814  8-13   6

H435814  8-19   15

H435814  9-87   16

H436053  6-35   17

H436053  6-47   17

H436054  6-35   18

H436054  6-47   18

H436065  6-33   6

H436065  6-45   6

H436101  6-31   

H436101  6-41   

H436704  6-37   3

H436704  6-51   28

H436705  6-39   22

H436887  9-27   16

H436914  9-27   12

H437190  6-51   36

H438030  8-79   22

H438063  6-39   30

H438321  6-33   5

H438321  6-45   3

H438614  7-3   2

H439168  3-5   6

H439276  9-53   18

H439301  4-17   5

H439303  4-27   15

H439303  4-53   8

H673572  8-79   

H673773  6-33   

H673773  6-45   

H674465  6-11   29

H674465  8-25   1

H674465  8-79   

H674465  9-49   1

H674816  8-79   

J282942  3-15   12

J283333  2-47   2



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+60XT+and+70XT+Skid+Steer+Parts+Catalogue+Manual7+7190+EN

